




To 

Ruthford H. Westveld 
educator, silviculturist, author, and 
administrator, this Tenth Volume of 
the Missouri Log is respectfully dedi
cated. Dr. W estveld has been Chair
man of the Department of Forestry 
since its inception in 1947. His na
tional prominence in the forestry 
profession and his tireless devotion 
to education and research have con
tributed immeasurably to an un
precedented growth and wide recog
nition of the forestry program at the 
University of Missouri. 

A Chronology of Dr. Westveld's Career 

1922-1924 Administrative work with the U. S. Forest Service, Carson 
National Forest, New Mexico. 

1925-1928 Research Forester, Pacific Northwest Forest Experiment 
Station, Portland, Oregon. 

1928-1935 Assistant and Associate Professor, Michigan State Univer
sity. 

1936-1938 Assistant Professor of Forestry, Department of Horticul
ture and Forestry, University of Missouri. 

1938-1946 Professor of Silviculture, University of Florida. 

1946-1947 Professor of Forestry and Head, Department of Forestry, 
A labama Polytechnic Institute. 

1947 to present: Professor of Forestry and Chairman, Department of 
Forestry, University of Missouri. 

During the period 1952 to 1955, inclusive, Dr. Westveld had the high 
professional distinction and responsibility of serving two 
2-year terms as a member of the Council, Society of Ameri
can Foresters. 



THE MISSOURI LOG 
Published Annually by the Forestry Club 

University of Missouri 

Columbia, Missouri 

VOLUME X 

In this zssue 

features 

Ten Years of Progress 
and a Look into the Future ________ __________ .R. H. Westveld 16 

Our Faculty 
As Students Don't See Them --------- Cletus Bookholtz 19 

Ten Years of Forest Research ____________ Richard H. Hawkins 23 
Where Do They Go? ---------------------------------------· Jerry N. Tamm 25 

Class of 1957 ____________ ·-- ···-- ·-----·--------------------- ------------------------------ 4 
Cut, Cement, And Paint Green ··------------------Carl Settergren 44 
Corrugated Board: 

Marvel of the Container Industry ........ James N. Foley 50 
Lake Vesuvius Recreational Area ----------------------·Austin Poat 53 

alumni 

One Year Later ---------------------------------------------------·Andy Lamar 11 

faculty 

Musbach Added to Faculty -------------------------------------------------------- 18 
Ehrenreich and Whipkey Join Research Center --------·------- 14 

aaivities 

Xi Sigma Pi ----------------------·----------------------------------·------------------------ 13 
Forestry Club --------------·-----------------------------------------------------------·26-41 
L urn ber J ills -------------------------------- ·----------------------------------------------- 42 
Index of Advertisers ---------------------·--------------------- ·------------------------ 88 



LOG 
STAFF 
1957 

LoYD CoLLETT 

Photography Editor 

JOHN STRICKLER 

Business Manager 

CARL SETTERGREN 

Associate Editor 

RoNALD STRAuss 

Advertising Manager 

JACK SLUSHER 

Editor 

JERRY PRESLEY 

Art Editor 

HUGH SPEIGHT 

Circulation Manager 

It would be exceedingly difficult to list the names of all those who 
donated freely of their time and skills in order to make this publication 
possible. The staff would like to give special recognition to R. H. 
Westveld for his guidance and motivating influences, to A. J. Nash 
for his photographic contributions, and to R. B. Polk for his editorial 
advisement and assistance. 

The reader should take special note of the advertisers who, along 
with an indispensable assistance from our alumni, help finance the 
Missouri Log. 



Class of 1957 ... 
JERRY G. ALLEN 

INDEPENDENCE, MISSOURI 

Forestry Club: Member '50- '51, '53-'54; Assistant 
Forester '53 

Socie ty of American Foresters 
Ag Club: Farmers' Fair, Senior Chairman 
Sports: Intramural Football, Basketball, Volleyball 
Experience: U.S. Forest Service, Montana '51; Douglas 

Forest Protective Association, Oregon, '53 
U.S. Army 

JEROME SASSE ARTER 
ST. LOUIS, MISSOURI 

Forestry Club: Member '53-'54, '54-'55, '55-'56 '56-'57; 
Ranger '54 

Missouri Log: Business Manager '55 
Ag Club 
Student Union Board: Special Events Director '55-'56 
Phi Eta Sigma 
Sigma Phi Epsilon Fraternity 
Experience: Deschutes National Forest Oregon, sum

mer '54 

LUCIAN WAYNE BELL 
DONIPHAN, MISSOURI 

Forestry Club: Member '56-'57 · Assistant Forester '57 
Society of American Foresters 
Army R.O.T.C. Rifle Team 
Crest Co-op 
Experience: University of Missouri, Research Assist

ant, summer '56 

JAMES SHARON BERLIN 
TRENTON, M ISSOURI 

Forestry Club: Member '54- '55, '56- '57 
Society of American Foresters 
Alpha Zeta 
Sports: Intramural Bowling 
Experience: Tree S ervice, Columbia, '55- '56-'57 
U.S. Navy 

4 



SAMUEL TERRY CARRON 
FESTUS, MISSOURI 

Forestry Club: Member '54-'55, '56-'57 
Society of American Foresters 
S.G.A.: Representative '53-'54 
Ag Club 
M.R.H.A.: Jackson House, Lieutenant Governor '53-'54, 

Governor '54- '55 · 
Experience: Douglas Forest Protective Association, 

summer '54 and '55 

ALEX B. COLE 
JEFFERSON CITY, MISSOURI 

Forestry Club: Member '54-'55, '55-'56, '56-'57 
Society of American Foresters 
American Society of Photogrammetry 
Xi Sigma Pi: Ranger '56-'57 
Phi Eta Sigma 
Gamma Sigma Delta 
Xi Sigma Pi Freshman Award 
Westveld Junior Award 
Air Force R.O.T.C. Rifle Team '54-'57 
Experience: U. S. Forest Service, St. Joe National 

Forest, summer '54 and '56 

GEORGE WAYNE ECKLES 
SPRINGFIELD, MISSOURI 

Transfer from Drury College, Springfield, Missouri 
Forestry Club: Member '55-'56, '56-'57 
Society of American Foresters 
Kappa Alpha Fraternity 
Experience: U. S. Forest Service; St. Joe National 

Forest, summer '47 and '48; Willamette National 
Forest, '49; Research Assistant, University of Mis
souri, summer '56 

U. S. Air Force 

RAYMOND SMITH FER ELL 
LOUISIANA, MISSOURI 

Forestry Club: Member '53-'54, '54-'55, '55-'56, '56-'57; 
Treasurer, '56-'57 

Society of American Foresters 
Xi Sigma Pi: Secretary-fiscal Agent '56-'57 
Scabbard and Blade 
Phi Eta Sigma 
Alpha Zeta 
Gamma Sigma Delta 
Experience: Deschutes National Forest, Oregon, sum

mer '54; Northern Ozarks Research Center, sum
mer '56 

5 



MITCHELL DAVIS FERRILL 
ANNA, ILLINOIS 

Transfer from Missouri School of Mines, Rolla, Missouri 
Forestry Club: Member '56-'57 
Society of American Foresters 
American Society of Civil Engineers 
Crest Co-op 
Spar~: Varsity Basketball, Missouri School of Mines 

HAROLD EUGENE FISHER 
WEBSTER GROVES, MISSOURI 

Forestry Club: Member '53-'54, '54-'55, '55-'56, '56-'57 
Society of American Foresters 
Ag Club 
Alpha Zeta 
Sigma Nu Fraternity 
Sports: Intramural Football, Basketball, Baseball, 

Volleyball 
Experience: U. S. Forest Service, Alabama, summer 

'53 

JAMES N. FOLEY 
ST. JOSEPH, MISSOURI 

Forestry Club: Member '53-'54 
Forest Products Research Society 
Intra-fraternity Council: Rush Chairman; Editor I.F.C. 

Rush Book; I.F.C. Court; Chairman, Greek Week, 
'56 

Phi Gamma Delta Fraternity 
Experience: Hinde and Dauch Paper Co., Missouri, 

summer ,'56 

MYRON WILLIS GWINNER 
MANCHESTER, MISSOURI 

Forestry Club: Member '53-'54, '54-'55, '55-'56, '56-'57 
Society of American Foresters 
Ag Club 
Y.M.C.A. 
Students Religious Council 
Xi Sigma Pi 
Phi Eta Sigma 
Alpha Zeta 
Omicron Delta Kappa 
Gamma Sigma Delta 
Alpha Sigma Phi Fraternity 
Experience: Oregon State Board of Forestry, summer 

'51, '53; William R. Sizemore and Co., Alabama, 
summer '54; Forrest Keeling Nursery Missouri, 
summer '56 

6 



RICHARD HOLMES HAWKINS 
WEBSTER GROVES, MISSOURI 

Transfer from Westminster College, Fulton, Missouri 
Society of American Foresters 
Canterbury Club 
Speciology Club 
Phi Gamma Delta Fraternity 
Sports: Varsity Track, Westminster College 
Experience: Russell and Pugh Lumber Co., Idaho, 

summer '50, '51, '54, '55 

HARRY L. JENNINGS 
FARMINGTON, MISSOURI 

Forestry Club: Member '53-'54, '54-'55 
Forest Products Research Society 
Sports: Intramural Basketball 
Experience: Jennings Lumber Company, Farmington, 

Missouri 

WILLIAM A. KEYTH 
FULTON, MISSOURI 

Forestry Club: Member '55-'56 
Society of American Foresters 
Sports: Intramural Softball 
Experience: U.S. Forest Service, Montana, summer '54 

NATHAN C. NELSON 
UNIVERSITY CITY, MISSOURI 

Transfer from Montana State University, Missoula, 
Montana 

Forest Products Research Society 
Tau Kappa Epsilon Fraternity 
Freshman Numeral Award, University of Montana 
Sports: Varsity Freshman Football, University of 

Montana; Intramural Football 
Experience: U. S. Forest Service, Colorado, summer 

'52; U. S. Forest Service, Idaho, summer '53 

7 



AUSTIN JOSEPH POA T 
PADUCAH, KENTUCKY 

Transfer from St. Louis University 
Forestry Club: Member '53-'54, '55- '56, '56-'57 
Society of American Foresters 
Ag Club 
Newman Club 
Gamma Sigma Delta 
Xi Sigma Pi 
Theta Kappa Phi Fraternity 
Experience: U. S. Forest Service, summer '56 
U. S. Air Force 

HOWARD JAY PRANTE 
KIRKWOOD, MISSOURI 

Forestry Club: Member '53-54, '54-'55, '55-'56, '56-57; 
Ranger '54 

Society of American Foresters 
Ag Club 
Three Squares Co-op; House Officer '57 
Experience: Deschutes National Forest, Oregon, sum

mer '54 

ALFRED MANUEL RIVAS 
OVERLAND, MISSOURI 

Transfer from St. Louis University 
Society of American Foresters 
Forestry Club: Member '54-55, '55-56, '56-57; Secretary 

'55; Assistant Forester '56; Forester '56 
Missouri Log: Advertising Assistant '56, '57; Associate 

Editor '56 
Xi Sigma Pi 
Westveld Sophomore Award 
Experience: Forestry Research Assistant, University of 

Missouri, '55-56 Entomology Research Assistant, 
University of Missouri, '56-57 

U.S. Army 

GEORGE TAYLOR SCHALLER 
WEST PLAINS, MISSOURI 

Forestry Club: Member '53-54, '54-55, '55-56, '56-57; 
Ranger '56 

Society of American Foresters 
Ag Club 
M.R.H.A., McClurg House Secretary '55-'56, '56-'57 
Sports: Intramural Bowling 
Experience: Douglas Forest Protective Association , 

Oregon, summer '53; U. S. Forest Service, Idaho, 
summer '54; U.S. Forest Service, Idaho, summer '55 

8 



JAMES THEODORE SEABAUGH 
PARMA, MISSOURI 

Transfer from Southeast Missouri State College, Cape 
Girardeau, Missouri 

Forestry Club: Member '55- '56, '56-57 
Society of American Foresters 
Three Squares Co-op 
Experience: U. S. Forest Service, summer '56 
U. S. Navy 

JOHN PAUL SLUSHER 
LEXINGTON, M ISSOURI 

Forestry Club: Member '53-54, '54-55, '55-56, '56-57; 
Parliamentarian '56-57 

Missouri Log: Associate Editor '55, '56; Editor '57 
Society of American Foresters 
Phi Gamma Delta Fraternity 
Sports: Intramural Softball 
A ir R.O.T.C. Rifle Team '53 
Experience: U. S. Forest Service, Missouri, summer '54 

RONALD J . STRAUSS 
KIRKWOOD, MISSOURI 

Forestry Club: Member '53-54, '54-55, '55-56, '56-57; 
Secretary '55; Assistant Forester '55; Forester '56 

Missouri Log: Advertising Manager '57 
Society of American Foresters 
American Society of Photogrammetry 
Gamma Sigma Delta 
Alpha Zeta 
Xi Sigma Pi: R anger '55-56; Assistant Forester '56-57 
Scabbard and Blade 
Westveld Awards: Sophomore and Senior 
Sports: Intramural Bowling, Football, Volleyball 
Experience: Douglas Forest Protective Association, 

summer '54; Forest Service, Ozark Research 
Center, Missouri, summer '56 

JOHN KEMPER STRICKLER 
KANSAS CITY, MISSOURI 

Forestry Club: Member '53-54, '54-55, '55-56, '56-57; 
Forester '57 

Missouri Log: Business Manager '57 
Society of American Foresters 
Xi Sigma Pi: Forester '56-57 
Phi Eta Sigma 
Gamma Sigma Delta 
Three Squares Co-op 
Westveld Awards: Freshman and Senior 
Experience: Douglas Forest Protective Association, 

summer '53, '54; Missouri State Park Board, 
summer '56 

9 



JERRY NORVIN TAMM 
JEFFERSON CITY, MISSOURI 

Forestry Club: Member '53-54, '54-55, '55-56, '56-57; 
Athletic Chairman '56-57 

Society of American Foresters 
American Society of Photogrammetry 
Air R.O.T.C. Cadet Commander 
Experience: Missouri State Park Board, Summer '53, 

'54; Missouri Conservation Commission, summer 
'55; U. S. Forest Service, Missouri, summer '56 

ALFRED HAROLD TROUTT 
BERNIE, MISSOURI 

Transfer from Harding College, Searcy, Arkansas 
Forestry Club: Member '54-55, '55-56, '56-57 
Society of American Foresters 
Xi Sigma Pi 
Experience: Tree Service, Columbia, Missouri, '55-'57 
U.S. Navy 

10 



Class of 1956 . 

One Year Later 
Andy Lamar 

JoHN CoATES is sailing the seas with Uncle Sam's Navy. Before 
entering the Navy in August, John worked for the Park Board of 
Missouri. There, he surveyed the utilities of each park visited. About 
the middle of August, John signed up for Naval Officer's Candidate 
School, from which he graduated in December as an Ensign. After 
graduation, he spent a short leave at home and then left for Pearl 
Harbor, his home base. He will be on a gasoline tanker carrying 
gasoline to ships and various island bases. Address: Ensign John 
Coates, Jr., U.S.S. Elkhorn (AOG-7), c/ o Fleet Post Office, San Fran
cisco, California. 

RoBERT "BoB" FLITTNER is working for Long-Bell Lumber Com
pany in Oklahoma City, Oklahoma. Bob was doing sales work, accord
ing to his last report. Address: 1342 S. W. 38th, Oklahoma City, 
Oklahoma. 

HAROLD FRENCH is with Kopper's Company, Inc., at Carbondale, 
Illinois. He is treating supervisor at their treating plant. Address: 
R.R. No. 3, Carbondale, Illinois. 

GENE "DAn" GREY is Assistant District Forester with the Missouri 
Conservation Commission in the Rolla District. He is in charge of 
timber management on the district, which consists largely of timber 
sales and T.S.I. work at Indian Trail State Forest. Gene is looking 
forward to a transfer to Lebanon, where he will take over a farm 
forestry project. It is reported that Gene lucked out and killed a 
10-point buck last year. Address: 24 Great Oaks, Rolla, Missouri. 

RoBERT HILLIARD took a position in the Sales Department of Inter
national Paper Company in St. Louis. No word has been received since 
his graduation. Let us hear from you, Bob. Address: 8932 Cardinal 
Terrace, Brentwood 17, Mo. 

ANDY LAMAR is working for Southland Paper Mills, Inc., in Trinity, 
Texas. He just finished establishing a continuous forest inventory 
system on his district. He was promoted then to District Forester of 
the Trinity District where his duties are varied. Presently, he is mostly 
concerned with the salvage of dead timber and hardwood eradication. 
There is also pienty of pulpwood marking. Andy is looking for the 
arrival of the stork in July. Address: Box 441, Trinity, Texas. 

BILL LOWERY is working for the Douglas Forest Protective Associa
tion out of Roseburg, Oregon. He reports that his work is very inter
esting in that his duties vary greatly. He is mostly concerned with fire 
protection, but he writes that much of his work is similar to farm 
forestry. Bill gave in and married an Oregon girl last year. Address : 
2071 Stephens St., Roseburg, Oregon. 

BoB MASSENGALE, upon graduation, took a position with the Mis
souri Conservation Commission on the Eminence District but is now 
serving Uncle Sam's Army in Wurzburg, Germany, where he is work
ing as a clerk in the lOth Infantry Division Artillery Headquarters. Bob 
plans to return to the Missouri Conservation Commission when he is 

11 



At _th_e threshold in June, 1956 (from left): WoU, Roloff, Lamar, Coate , Flit
tner. Hllhard, French. 

discharged around June 1, 1958. Address: Pvt. Robert Massengale, 
US 55511975, Hqs. Batry., lOth Division Arty., APO. 36, New York, 
N.Y. 

DAN RASCHER was released from active duty with the Army on 
December 1, 1956. Dan participated in the 6-month active duty pro
gram. Upon completion of a 13-week officer's basic course, he was 
assigned as an assistant executive officer of a school support unit. Dan 
is at his home in St. Louis at present and recently joined the Research 
and Developments Division of the Gaylord Container Corporation. 
Address: 6960 Oleatha Ave., St. Louis 9, Mo. 

GLEN RoLOFF, upon graduation, worked for the Missouri Conserva
tion Commission at Piedmont, Missouri, where he was Assistant Dis
trict Forester. Much of his time was spent taking management data on 
State lands. Glen entered the Army in October and is stationed at Fort 
Leonard Wood where he attended a band training course. Glen expects 
to be transferred to another base as permanent bandsman. Some guys 
get all the breaks. Glen was married last August 12 to his college 
sweetheart. Address: Pfc. Glen A. Roloff, ER 17458762, 423 Army 
.Band, Ft. Leonard Wood. Mo. 

AL SACKETT is working as inventory forester for Weyerhaeuser in 
Longview, Washington. AI is working on a big rehabilitation program 
where the company is spending a considerable amount of money to 
make use of all available land that is not in production. He writes 
that he enjoys working in the big timber, but that on their tree farms, 
probably within the next 20 years the virgin stands will be cut over. 
AI writes also that they have excellent trout fishing around Longview. 
Address: 3128 Pine, Longview, Washington. 

JoHN WILSON enlisted in the army on June 25 and his whereabouts 
are unknown. John worked for a short while with the Missouri 

12 



Conservation Commission on the Ellington District. Let us hear from 
you, John. Address: (Home) 628 E. Catalpa, Springfield, Mo. 

HowARD WoLF took a job with the U.S. Forest Service as Junior 
Forester. Address: U. S. Forest Service, Star Route 393, Oakridge, 
Oregon. 

GEORGE "Mo" WooD is working for the U. S. Forest Service as 
Engineering Aid on the Nezperce National Forest at Grangerville, 
Idaho. He is working with road location and design, and in the con
struction and location of fire towers. "Mo" will enter the Army March 
25 and will be stationed at Fort Sill, Oklahoma. He was married August 
11 and writes that he is an expectant father. Address: Adkinson Apt. 
No. 5, Grangerville, Idaho. 

Xi Sigma Pi 
Chapter Leadership 

Forester ___________________________________________________________ JOHN STRICKLER 
Associate Forester ______________________________________ RoNALD STRAUSS 
Secretary-Fiscal Agent _______________________________ RAYMOND FERELL 
For est Ranger __________________________________________________________ ALEx CoLE 

Executive Council Member ___________________ RICHARD C. SMITH 

D URING THE 1956-57 school year, the Tau Chapter of Xi Sigma Pi 
initiated eight students and one staff member. The students were: 

Stan Bunch, John Capps, Dave Gansner, Ed Krull, Bob Moose, Al 
Rivas, Carl Settergren, and Clell Solomon. Ronald Whipkey was the 

Initiate (from left): Whipkey, Krull Moose, Solomon, Gansner, Capps, Bunch, 
Settergren, and Riva . 

13 



staff member initiated. The initiation, held on November 13 at the 
Forestry Building, was followed by a banquet at the Harris Cafe. 

Xi Sigma Pi members assisted the Lumber Jills in providing an 
alumni luncheon on November 10. This affair provided opportunities 
for reunion with returning alumni and the additional pleasure of a 
good lunch without having to fight restaurant crowds before assembling 
again at Memorial Stadium for the Colorado football game. 

Progress was made by Xi Sigma Pi during the year with the 
design and construction of a plaque for the listing of all past and future 
winners of the annual Westveld Awards. 

Other activities included maintenance of the reading-room litera
ture, the provision of a tutoring service for undergraduates, and the 
presentation at the annual Forestry Club banquet of the Xi Sigma Pi 
freshman and senior awards (page 34). 

At one of the first meetings of the year, Bob Moose, Dr. Smith, 
and Dr. Westveld gave their versions of the Society of American 
Foresters national meeting in Memphis, Tennessee. Later programs 
featured talks by Dr. Bretz on the "Future of Forest Pathology" and 
Mr. Buchanan on "The Entomological Problems Produced by Tree 
Blazes." Another program consisted of talks by Dr. McDermott and 
Dr. Westveld on the "Relations of Foresters with People Outside 
the Profession." 

The annual spring outing for improvement work on the Rudolf 
Bennitt Demonstration Forest is planned this year for April 27. 

Ehrenreich and Whipkey Join Research Center 

JOHN EHRENREICH came to the Columbia Forest Research Center in 
April, 1957, from Iowa State College where he received his Ph.D. 

degree. Previously, Dr. Ehrenreich had received B.S. and M.S. degrees 
from Colorado A. & M., after which he served two years with the 
U. S. Air Force. He replaces S. Clark Martin as Range Conserva
tionist for the Research Center. pr. Ehrenreich also brings to Colum
bia his wife, Dixie Lee, and their 2-year-old daughter, Karen. 

R ONALD WHIPKEY joined the Columbia Forest Research Center staff 
in August of 1956 as Watershed Management Research Forester. 

He, his wife Dorothy, and children Craig, Billy, and Eloise made the 
transfer to Columbia from Amana, Iowa, where he had been on another 
assignment by the U. S. Forest Service. Mr. Whipkey received his 
B .S. degree at Pennsylvania State College in 1950, after four years in 
the U. S. Army. His experience includes jobs with the Kimberly-Clark 
Corporation, Minnesota; U.S. Geological Survey, New York; and the 
U. S. Forest Service, in Wisconsin. While stationed in Columbia, Mr. 
Whipkey is working toward his Master's degree. 

14 



Foreword 

O UR THEME for this is
sue of the Missouri 

Log - TEN YEARS OF 
GROWTH-marks our de
cennial as a club, as pub
lishers of a yearbook, and 
as a modern Forestry De
partment devoted to edu
cation and research. On 
the following pages we 
hope to summarize what is 

being accomplished here at the University of Missouri to meet 
educational needs in forestry and to determine the most effec
tive means by which Missouri forest lands-comprising in 
their total more than a third of the State-can be rehabilitated, 
protected, and profitably used under a sustained management. 

Forestry in Missouri has grown and is growing. Many 
perplexing problems, however, still confront foresters and a 
growing number of forestry-minded landowners within our 
borders. While it seems entirely possible that Missouri some 
day will again take her place among the more important 
timber-producing states, there remains "a long row to hoe." 

Our practices must continue to improve. To so advance 
will require not only a continued scientific approach to our 
land-use and technical problems but also a broad and co
ordinated effort. As the growth of a tree requires an associa
tion of sulight, air, water, soil nutrients, and other factors, the 
growth of forestry requires a complex association of many 
people and organizations, all seeking to maintain a harmony 
between diversified interests and the general welfare. When 
the wood user, the practicing forester, the timber owner, the 
educator, the research man, and many others combine abili
ties, forestry has an expanding medium for growth. 

In appraising the present situation on this tenth anniver
sary, we happily note that the roots are down, the seedling is 
growing. Forestry education and research at the University 
of Missouri has reached a new plateau of vigor and potential. 
The look is forward, hopefully, to a decade ahead. 

15 



Ten Years of Progress and 

A Look into the Future 
By R. H. Westveld 

Chairman, Department of Forestry, University of Missouri 

ONE HUNDRED AND SEVENTY-TWO alumni With undergraduate degrees, 
seven with both undergraduate and graduate degrees, and three 

with graduate degrees-these are one of the products of 10 years of 
forestry education at the University of Missouri. That approximately 
80 percent of the alumni not in the armed forces are engaged in forestry 
work of virtually all types with public agencies and private companies 
and that a high portion are active in the Society of American Foresters 
are excellent evidence of sound instruction not only in technical 
knowledge but in professional principles. 

Forestry alumni are only one product of the educational program 
of the Forestry Department. More than 400 agricultural alumni have 
a better appreciation of the place of the farm forest in a balanced agri
culture, and many wildlife management alumni have rounded out their 
training through various courses in forestry. Sixty-one Ozark farm 
youths have a better appreciation of the importance of Missouri's 
forests because of their attendance at the joint 4-H and FF A forestry 
camps during the past 3 years. As a result of the forestry extension 
program, countless farmers have realized greater incomes from their 
farm forests and have an improved forest resource that will yield 
greater future profits. 

Ten years of research have yielded seven bulletins, four research 
bulletins, one circular, twelve journal articles, and one motion picture. 
These publications help lay the foundation for a better understanding 
and solution of Missouri's forestry and wood utilization problems. 

Progress in these various areas has been made possible by the 
efforts of a staff of competent, energetic, and loyal men working under 
conditions and with facilities that, for the most part, were far from 
ideal. Reasonable stability in the tenure of the staff has contributed 
much to their accomplishments. Although all of the more experienced 
members have had opportunities to take positiqns at other schools, 
they have chosen to cast their lot in developing the forest resources 
of Missouri. Of the sixteen men who have served on the staff during 
the past ten years, twelve constitute the present staff. Two have 
tenures of ten years, three have tenures of nine years, two have 
tenures of six years, and the others have tenures of eight, five, three, 
two, and one years. One former member of the staff is the director of 
another forestry school, and two are teaching at other institutions. 

Resident Instruction 
The major effort in instruction has been in the training of young 

men in the two curriculums offered in the Department. Matriculation 
in the forestry curriculum is considerably above expectations. The 
present enrollment of 134 students is greater than the prediction of 
125 students by 1963-64. In contrast, enrollment in the forest products 
marketing curriculum has been disappointing. The maximum number 
enrolled in this curriculum was 20, and the current enrollment of 

16 



15 is sixty percent of the predicted enrollment for the school year 
1956-57. This low enrollment is not due to a lack of job opportunities 
but, rather, to the failure of prospective students to recognize the op
portunities. The present total enrollment of 149 undergraduate students 
is equal to the enrollment predicted for the school year 1959-60. 

Enrollment of graduate students has been most disappointing. The 
reason is simple: no funds for scholarships or assistantships whereby 
graduate students can be self-supporting. Ten master's degrees have 
been awarded during the eight years of operation of the graduate 
program. Enrollment in any single year has never exceeded four 
students. An adequately financed research program which can provide 
several graduate assistantships can solve this problem. 

Short courses have been given only when a specific demand has 
developed. A forestry short course in 1951, a photogrammetry short 
course in 1953, a logging and milling short course in 1953, and retail 
lumber dealers' short courses in 1956 and 1957 have been offered. 
The short course programs need further development. An expanding 
research program not accompanied by a corresponding expansion of 
staff and an increasing administrative load have made it impossible 
to give adequate attention to these continuing adult education pro
grams. 

Physical Facilities 
Considerable progress has been made in securing more adequate 

physical facilities for instruction and research in Columbia. Beginning 
instruction in 1947 with three offices in Whitten Hall and two class
rooms, a laboratory, and an office in a temporary building, the Depart
ment now occupies an 11,000-square-foot temporary wooden structure 
(which also houses the Columbia Forest Research Center) and a 
modern, well-equipped, 32-student laboratory and office in the new 
agriculture building. Since 1953, the faculty have had the advantage 
of being housed largely in one building, a distinct aid to students also. 
Under the provisions of the 19-million-dollar building program which 
will get under way shortly, the Forestry Department will have modern, 
although inadequate, space in a 2-million-dollar addition to the new 
agricultural building. 

Beginning with a nucleus of five buildings at the University Forest 
in 1947, the physical plant has had six buildings added to provide 
reasonably satisfactory facilities for instruction and research. A saw
mill, dry kiln, and a wood utilization building (housing planer, molder, 
and cut-off saw) constitute the major stationary equipment. Several 
trucks and a tractor make up the mobile equipment. 

Research 
A very limited amount of research in forestry had been carried on 

between 1936 and 1947, the first date coinciding with the establishment 
of a pre-forestry curriculum in the Horticulture Department. Prior 
to 1947, a survey of wood-using industries had been completed, and 
studies of Christmas tree production and of species adaptability for 
planting were under way. This work was financed in part by the 
Division of Forestry of the Missouri Conservation Commission which 
has always had the vision to see the value of research to its program. 
In 1948, this agency entered into a formal agreement with the Univer
sity, whereby it agreed to furnish $2500 annually toward the support 
of the Department's research program. This agreement provided for 

17 



the appointment of an advisory committee composed of two persons 
from each organization to meet annually to review the program and to 
plan for the future. 

When the Department was established in 1947, its research budget 
was $4100. With the heavy load of organizing an effective teaching 
program, the development of research had to move slowly. The Uni
versity Forest, where facilities for the forestry summer camp had been 
completed in the summer of 1947, seemed the logical place to initiate 
timber production research, because such work there would have an 
added value in summer camp instruction. When J. M. Nichols was 
appointed resident forester in May, 1948, plans were developed to 
initiate fire, acorn production, direct seeding, and pruning studies. 

In the fall of the same year, with the appointment of Richard 
Dingle to the staff to devote part time to research, the first full-fledged 
project of the Department to operate out of Columbia was established. 
This initiated the survey of forest plantations, which was the major 
research project of the Department for about three years. Partial 
financial support for this work was secured from the United States 
Forest Service through the Central States Forest Experiment Station. 

(Continued on Page 67) 

Musbach Added to Faculty 

RALPH A. MUSBACH became the newest 
member of the Forestry Department 

staff, September 6, 1956, when he took 
the position of Resident Forester of the 
University Forest at Williamsville, Mis
souri. 

Mr. Musbach, after serving as a Serge
ant with the U. S. Marine Corps in the 
Pacific area from 1942 to 1945, began his 
college training at Westminister College, 
Fulton, Missouri, in 1945. One and one
half years later he transferred to the U ni
versity of Missouri from which he re
ceived his B.S. in Forestry in 1950. 

Upon graduation he accepted a posi
tion with the Missouri Conservation Com
mission as Assistant District Forester on 

Ralph A. Musbach the Meramec Fire Protection District. In 
1954 Mr. Musbach was transferred to the 

Gasconade Fire Protection District, where he served in the same 
capacity. In 1955 he was promoted to District Forester of the Lake 
Ozark Fire Protection District at Camdenton, Missouri. He remained 
there until accepting his present position. 

Mr. Musbach and his wife, Jean, have two children, Deborah Ann, 
age six, and four-year-old Blair McClellan. They are now considering 
other names to serve a need in the "very near future." 

Mr. Musbach is a member of the Society of American Foresters 
and Tau Chapter of Xi Sigma Pi. His current plans are to work toward 
a Master's Degree while at the University Forest. 

18 



Our Faculty As Students Don't See Them 
Cletus Bookholtz 

Class of 1958 

H AVE YOU EVER woNDERED what professors do when they are not 
working in the classroom? All of us have at one time or another, 

so let us leave the teaching functions in the background and look at 
other activities in which our instructors are an integral part. We will 
go back over the past ten years to review what has been accomplished 
since a 4-year curriculum was set up in forestry at the University of 
Missouri. Many of you will be surprised by the many functions in 
which each staff member participates-at least I was. So let's go . . .. 

THEoDORE W. BRETZ, Professor: B.S., Ohio State University; M.S., Iowa 
State College; Ph. D., Ohio State University 
Dr. Bretz, a forest pathologist, came to the University of Missouri 

in 1943 on an assignment with the U. S . Department of Agriculture. 
The virus problems of elm became Dr. Bretz's immediate concern. 
Significant developments included a successful use of methods for 
propagating disease-resistant strains of the host species. 

In 1950, the oak wilt disease in Missouri became of such concern 
that Dr. Bretz was forced to shift attention to this new and little-under
stood threat to our hardwood forests. Through research under his 
supervision, much has been learned of the nature and rate of spread of 
the disease. One development was a reclassification of the oak wilt 
causal organism by Dr. Bretz. Present work is directed at control 
methods, including efforts to determine vectors of the disease. 

In 1954 Dr. Bretz became a member of the Forestry Department 
staff. Missouri is fortunate in this respect, for only five other forestry 
schools in the United States can claim the distinction of having a forest 
pathologist on their faculties. 

PETER W. FLETCHER, Professor: B .S.F., Pennsylvania State University; 
M.F., Yale University; Ph.D., University of Missouri 

Dr. Fletcher came to the University of Missouri in 1948 as a 
student and part-time instructor. Upon completion of doctorate work, 
he accepted an appointment to the Forestry Department as Associate 
Professor, surrendering by this decision a 15-year seniority with the 
U.S. Forest Service. A year later he earned a full professorship. 

Dr. Fletcher has broad interests in forest research; but his studies 
have been related primarily to forest soils, forest hydrology and water
shed management, and silvics. His numerous publications report 
results obtained in these three areas of experimentation. Those of 
recent years include such subjects as the hydrologic function of forest 
soils in watershed management and research in forest-soil-water rela
tions in the Ozarks. He has coauthored publications on a forest survey 
of tree plantings in Missouri, mineral nutrition and growth of eastern 
redcedar, and the influence of light and nutrition on the color and 
growth of redcedar seedlings. 

As a member of various professional and scientific organizations, 
Dr. Fletcher has a notable service record. Since 1951 he has served 

19 



20 



21 



1-year terms as treasurer, secretary, vice-chairman, and chairman of 
the Ozark section, Society of American Foresters. Also in the Society, 
he is serving currently as vice-chairman of the Watershed Management 
Division and as secretary of the Education Division. He has held similar 
positions of responsibility as a member of the Soil Science Society of 
America. Committee assignments at the University of Missouri have 
included the Graduate Council, Student Union Activities, and the 
Student Affairs Committee. 
LAWRENCE LENEY, Assistant Professor: B.S. and M.S., New York State 

College of Forestry 
Mr. Leney, formerly a member of the Department of Wood Tech

nology of the College of Forestry at Syracuse, New York, came to the 
University of Missouri in December, 1952, as wood technologist. Since 
coming to the University, Mr. Leney has been busy in developing 
laboratory facilities for wood research. Also, he is giving considerable 
time to the study of wood properties as they relate to wood processing 
and use. He is concerned with such problems as lumber drying, pre
servation, and machining. Other subjects being investigated are the 
nailing of oak paneling and ways to finish the surface to bring out its 
beauty. Of particular concern are methods of utilizing low-grade 
timber and residues. 

In order to keep up with the latest developments in uses and 
properties of wood, Mr. Leney holds membership in the Forest Pro
ducts Research Society, the technical Association of the Pulp and 
Paper Industry, and the International Society of Wood Anatomists. 
L. E. McCoRMICK, Extension Professor of Forestry: BS. and M.S., 

Iowa State College 

Mr. McCormick came to the University of Missouri in 1947. 
Since his arrival he has devoted much time in the training of county 
agents and farm people to fit forestry into their activities. During 
the past ten years the Missouri Extension Service program of balanced 
farming has progressed to the point of attracting nation-wide attention. 
This program includes, among other things, all phases of forestry. 

One thing for which Mr. McCormick will long be remembered is 
his work on a topographic map of the University Forest, a resort spot 
familiar to all upperclassmen. He has published bulletins on Missouri 
woodland management, tree planting, and windbreaks. Moreover, he 
finds time to keep these current with revisions as needed. 
RoBERT EMMET McDERMOTT, Associate Professor: B.S. and M.S., Iowa 

State; Ph.D., Duke University 

Dr. McDermott came to the University of Missouri in 1948 as an 
Instructor in Forestry. In 1949 he left to work on his doctorate. l}pon 
completion of his Ph.D. in 1952, Dr. McDermott returned to Missouri 
as assistant and, later, associate professor. 

Since Dr. DcDermott's return to the University of Missouri, his 
chief area of research has been forest ecology. In his pursuit of this 
phase of forestry, he has prepared and helped prepare several publica
tions. A recent article that Dr. McDermott has published singly is his 
Mo. Agr. Exp. Sta. Bul. 600 on poison ivy. Working with Dr. Fletcher, 
he has coauthored articles dealing with the influences of light and 

(Continued on Page 77) 

22 



Ten Years of Forest Research 
Richard H. Hawkins 

Class of 1957 

ON THIS, the tenth anniversary of the Forestry Department, at least 
some brief consideration of the research program taken on by the 

Department seems in order. Many of the studies now in progress have 
had a duration of a number of years, but the span of operation has been 
short in terms of tree growth and final results are yet forthcoming. 
The various projects were all set up with Missouri forestry problems 
in mind, and this should be remembered in any review of the program. 
Our State's forest problems are extremely diversified and complex, 
but they can be grouped under a number of subheadings and thereby 
discussed more conveniently. 

Forestry in this region has been bogged down for a long time 
because of a lack of basic information. Several projects are in opera
tion to remedy some fields in which information is especially lacking. 
Project 123, for example, is designed to secure fundamental knowledge 
of the behavior of forest vegetation, seed production, grazing, and site 
requirements of eastern redcedar. Project 260 attempts to determine 
relationships between surface vegetation and soil parent material. Most 
of this work has been done with shortleaf pine. Still another area of 
work, designated as Project 158, seeks to evaluate the relationships of 
forest cover and management practices to soil and water conservation. 
An even more basic endeavor is the identification and study of native forage and range plants through Project 79. 

Although Missouri in the past has not had a major problem with 
forest disease, the recently recognized oak wilt disease is being studied 
as a possible threat of serious proportions. Studies at present seek to 
determine the conditions under which the oak wilt fungus attacks 
various species, and efforts are under way to develop practical methods 
of control (Project 52). 

Litter in hardwood stands has such properties as to stimulate 
thinking with regards to new techniques in forest fire suppression. 
Through work in Project 290 has come the development and initial 
trial of new fire-fighting equipment, so designed as to employ forced 
air in blowing fire lines, thus providing a possible substitute for the 
traditional plow where fuel is in the form of dead leaves and other loose debris. 

A large portion of Missouri's timber troubles are economic, so it 
is fitting that a proportional effort be placed on them. One project is 
set up to study some of the basic costs and returns in the timbergrowing business. These include forest taxation, growth, and yield 
(Project 124) . A study in timber marketing, Project 120, essays to 
determine the method of timber utilization that will yield maximum 
income. The objectives of Project 150 are to find the best uses for 
various native tree species and to determine new uses for them. 

The Christmas tree market is the subject of Project 245, a study of 
the size and nature of the Missouri market and marketing methods by 

23 



species and grades. Hardwood paneling is in the limelight in project 
259. The object here is to determine consumer preferences and manu
facturing costs for different types of paneling, with the accent on 
"home-grown" oak. Work on this project has become conspicuous in 
the west wing of the Forestry Building, where different types of 
paneling are on display. 

For more efficient use of the native forest resources, a series of 
silvicultural projects have been set up. Projects 75 and 166 seek to 
develop methods of improving the forest with respect to stocking and 
species composition. In the former, techniques are sought for improv
ing volume and quality of understocked stands, while the latter is a 
search of the best methods of eliminating low-valued species. Christ
mas trees again enter the picture in Porject 9, where pursuits are 
aimed at methods of developing high-quality Christmas tree planta
tions through improved establishment techniques, cultural practices, 
and species strains. Reforestation is the theme of Project 157, where 
present emphasis is on species adaptability studies, measures of intra
specific variations, and methods for establishing forest plantations. 
Cutting methods used in the State are under critical examination 
in Project 122, planned to measure the effects of different cutting 
methods on regeneration, rate of growth, quality, and income. Finally, 
in the area of silvicultural research, is Project 287, and its purpose 
is to determine the best methods of handling bottomland hardwoods 
for timber and wildlife production. Those familiar with the much
talked-about Mingo Swamp are familiar with aspects of this special 
problem. 

Although the scope and intensiveness of present research is limited 
by a lack of funds, it is hoped that these various projects will go a 
long way in providing a technical background for improved forestry 
practice in Missouri, a growth of Missouri's forest industries, and in 
providing a better understanding of the many factors that either con
tribute to or delimit the development of this great, and potentially 
greater, resource. Missouri has 15 million acres of forest land. Given 
a chance, that vast acreage will be more productive of its many 
capabilities in the years ahead. 

Point of View 
I. N. Curtis came up with an essay by an Indian which he said 

had won a contest on soil conservation. 
"White man crazy. Cut down trees. Make big tepee. Plow hill. 

Water wash. Wind blow soil. Grass gone. Door gone. Windows gone. 
Whole place gone. Buck gone. Papoose gone. Squaw too. No pigs. 
No corn. No plow. No hay. No pony." 

"Indian no plow corn. Keep grass. Buffalo eat grass. Indian eat 
buffalo. Hide make tepee. Make moccasin. Indian no make terrace. 
No build dam. All time eat. No hunt job. No hitch-hike. No ask 
relief. No shoot pig. Great Spirit make grass. Indian no waste any
thing. Indian no work. White man loco." 

24 



Where Do They Go? 
Jerry Tamm 
Class of 1957 

EVERY YEAR a group of college seniors pass through the students-to
alumni transition. What happens then? Where do they go? By 

way of a summarizing approach, the following seeks to answer these 
questions. · 

Graduates of the present Forestry Department are yet too young 
to have advanced to the more prominent positions in their profession. 
However, alumni of the old department, which functioned from 1913 
to 1921, give some indication of what the younger graduates can 
expect. One member of the class of 1913 retired a year ago, having 
served as Associate Director of the California Forest Experiment 
station prior to his retirement. A graduate of the class of 1921 is the 
Executive Vice-President of the Fine Hardwoods Association. Another 
graduate of the earlier days who did not follow a career in Forestry, is 
Assistant Chief of the Division of Estimates of the United States 
Bureau of the Budget. 

Recently, the Forestry Alumni Association sent questionnaires to 
all the 169 graduates of forestry from the University of Missouri. The 
returned cards were compiled to form an Alumni Directory, giving 
names, addresses, and positions. A total of 126 cards were returned. 
Therefore, the statistics presented in this article, as taken from the 
Alumni Directory, are only as accurate as these available records will 
permit. 

Of the 169 graduates, 110 (or 65 percent) of them are now em
ployed in forestry. However, of the 59 others, 23 (representing 14 per
cent of the total) are now in military service, 4 graduates are furthering 
their education as students, 2 graduates have retired, 3 are deceased, 
the records of 14 (or 8 percent) are unknown to the Association, and 
only 12 graduates (or 7 percent) are actually known to be working in 
jobs not related to forestry. 

Graduates working with private concerns are approximately in 
balance with the number of graduates working for governmental 
concerns. Fifty-six are employed by private concerns, and 54 have 
public employment-including the U. S. Forest Service, Bureau of 
Land Management, and state forestry departments. It is interesting to 
note that this same approximate relationship exists between the 
number employed by states and the number employed by the federal 
government. The numbers are 26 and 28 respectively. 

A large proportion of those graduating from the present Forestry 
Department, beginning with the class of 1949, are employed in timber 
management work with private industry, state forest services, and the 
U. S. Forest Service. All of them have made good advancements 
during the short period of employment. 

There are several instances of alumni who took other types of 
employment which, considered separately, will help to illustrate a 

(Continued on Page 65) 

25 



THE FORESTRY CLUB 

A Year in Review 
M EMBERSHIP IN THE FORESTRY CLUB reached an all-time high this 

year with a total of 120 members. This increased enrollment is 
understandable when one considers how well the Club has served its 
members in the presentation of information and ideas not included in 
classroom work. 

The first meeting introduced something new, this being descrip
tions by upper classmen of various forestry 
courses included in the four-year curricu
lum. Talks were also given on the Club's 
activities, the Missouri Log, Xi Sigma Pi, 
and a brief review of summer camp. 

Movies shown during the year included 
"The New Paul Bunyan" and "The Most in 
Posts." Another movie, "Cash and Conser
vation with Christmas Trees," was the first 
movie ever filmed by the Forestry Depart
ment. One program consisted of slides of 
summer camp. 

One early meeting of the year featured 
talks by faculty members and students who 
attended the annual meeting of the Society 
of American Foresters at Memphis, Ten
nessee. 

Other meeting included talks by Mr. C. L. 
Van Giesen, Mr. H. E. Ochsner, and Mr. 
L. 0. Barrett of the U.S. Forest Service and Mr. Kurz 

Mr. David Campbell of the International Paper Company. Mr. J. Q . 
Kurz and Mr. Wallace Liechti talked to opportunities with Dierks 
Forest, Inc. and showed slides of the company's activities. Mr. Walter 
George spoke on work of the Research and Development Department 
of the Gaylord Division of Crown-Zellerbach Corporation. 

Special activities of the Club are described on the following pages. 

FALL SEMESTER 

AI Rivas 
Bill Martin 
Arlen Allmon 
George Schaller 

CLUB LEADERSHIP 

Forester 
Assistant Forester 

Secretary 
Ranger 

SERVING FOR THE YEAR 

WINTER SEMESTER 

John Strickler 
Wayne Bell 

Car 1 Settergren 
Hugh Speight 

Ray Ferell ---------------------~--------------------Treasurer 
John Slusher __________________________ Parliamentarian 
Don H ur lbu t ---------------------------- __ ______ ____ Historian 

26 



Rivas Ferell Strickler 

COMMITTEE SERVICES 

Annual Bonfire Initiation 
Initiation Logs: Schaller, T. Smith, 

Speight 
Refreshments: Poat, Ferrill 
Bonfire: Prante 
Lighting: R. Smith, Nash 
Ritual Cast: Tamm, Troutt, Sea

baugh, Alt, Settergren 

Annual Banquet 
Location: Bunch, Eckles 
Reservations: Price, Rich Ferell, 

Presley, Troutt 
Program Arrangement: Rivas, Run

yon, Tamm, Collett, Cockrel 
Decorations and Display: Harris, 

Ward, Speight, DeVoto 

pring Barbeque 
Food: Hilliard 
Contests and Prizes: Alt, Rivas, 

Slusher 

27 

Bunyan Bounce 
Location: Eckles, Strickler 
Music: Bell 
Refreshments: Rivas 
Queen Contest: Martin, Slusher, All

mon 
Skit Preparations: Prante, Harris, 

Collett, 
Decorations: Settergren, Zeugin, Sea

baugh, Bookholtz, Martin, Speight, 
Luebchow 

Miscellaneous Committees 
Gift Selections: Flittner, Prante, 

Tamm, Strickler 
Funds Projects: Strickler, Ward, 

Cochran 
Christmas Tree Sales: Presley, Tamm, 

Settergren, Martin 
Club Patch: Schaller 
Paul Bunyan Repair: Maynard, Set

tergren, Krull, Heflin, Speight 
Farmers' Fair Float: Prante, Strick

ler, Harris, Hilliard, Zeugin 



Front Row (from left): Paulsell, Polk, O'Neil, Speight, Settergren, Cockrel, Slusher, Ford, Collett. 
Second Row: Sitzes, Martin, Hagemeister, Cottingham, Presley, Eckles, Lester, Prante, Tamm, Bergman, Meredith, T. Smith, Book

holtz, Cochran, Crisan, Bell. 
Third Row: Parnell, R. C. Smith, Hildebrand, Runyon, Bunch, Hart, Carron, Larsen, Moose, Ferrill, Soehlig, Benton, Capps, Krull, 

Loewenberg, Kilbury, Westveld. 
Fourth Row: Ray Ferell, Austin, Morgan, Gibson, Schuhmann, DeVoto, Colvin, Lackey, Harris, Schaller, Fletcher, Ward, Lay, 

Zeugin, Niewald, Heflin, Liming. 
Top Row: Strickler, Fisher, Luebchow, Rollens, Rich Ferell, Dooling, Troutt, Binder, Brunk, Price, Kain, Seabaugh, Cole, Gaines, 

Billig, Ziervogel, Hilgemann, Berkholz, Rivas, Strauss. 



Forestry Club Roster 1956-1957 

Arlen Allmon Vic Gaines Robert Parnell 
Lowell Alt Larry Gann Lee Paulsell 
Jerry Arter Dave Gansner Austin Poat 
Stanley Austin Larry Gibson R. Brooks Polk 

Mike Gwinner Howard Prante 
Jim Barney Jerry Presley 
Gilbert Begeman Jack Harris 
Wayne Bell Glenn Hart Jim Ray 
Raymond Benton Gilbert Head Howard Rice 
Frederick Bergman Eldon Heflin Alfred Rivas 
Jim Berlin Ron Hildebrand Frederick Rogge 
Ray Billig Warren Hilgemann Donald Rollens 
Dave Binder Kenneth Horrom Norman Runyon 
Cletus Bookholtz Charles Hudson 

Ron Schaberg Max Bradley Don Hurlbut 
T. W. Bretz George Schaller 
Richard Brown Tom Jordan George Schowengerdt 
Eugene Brunk Chuck Jourden Marvin Schuhmann 
W. D. Buchanan Bill Justis Jim Seabaugh 
Stan Bunch Earl Kain 

Mason Sitzes 
Jerry Butler Carl Settergren 

Bill Keyth Jack Slusher 
John Capps Dick Kilbury R. C. Smith 
Jerry Carr Ed Krull Tim Smith 
Terry Carron Thomas Lackey Larry Soehlig 
Bob Cochran Roy Larsen Clell Solomon 
Ronald Cockrel Bob LaVal Hugh Speight 
Alex Cole Herman Lay Ron Strauss 
Loyd Collett Lawrence Leney John Strickler 
Paul Colvin 
Bob Cottingham John Lester Jerry Tamm 

Franklin Liming John Crisan Ed Lohmeyer 
Lawrence Taylor 

Dave DeVoto Kaye Luebchow Dick Tree 
Oscar Dooling James Martin Alfred Troutt 

Wayne Eckles Art Maynard James Vaughn Ted Meredith Floyd Ewing Bob Moose Joe Vinson 
Bob Morgan John Ward 

Raymond Ferell R. H. W estveld 
Richard Ferell A. J. Nash Ronald Whipkey 
Jack Ferguson Marlin Nienhueser 
Mike Ferrill Earl Niewald Kenneth Young 
Hal Fisher 
P. W. Fletcher Stanley Orenstein Dick Ziervogel 
Darrell Ford W. J . O'Neil Ronald Zeugin 

29 



e. a:.,_ .,,. '"" ~ .... hM ......... ,t.... ..... .... r ....... ~y .Civl> of u •• 
u"H,.r.lt, cl Ml••~,... ~rlrtt • t~ s .. t$, 

A-wl l~il>• 1,.. ..., Oeto ..... g, 195~ . 

Annual 
Bonfire Initiation 

ON THE EVENING OF October 9, 1956, 
Forestry Club members and 

pledges once again gathered at Rollins 
Spring to await the annual appearance 
of the Old Man of the Woods. While we 
waited around the fire, renditions of 
"Clementine," "Alouette," and other 
old favorites were led by Ray Ferell. 

Then a call came. Word spread. 
"The Old Man of the Woods awaits the 

neophytes." Forty-six pledges were taken through the hills and across 
a stream to a forest glen where a bonfire blazed under the watchful 
eye of Paul Bunyan. Heralded by two guards of the spirit of Paul 
Bunyan, the Old Man hobbled into the fire's bright light. Accompany
ing him were the Babe of the Woods and "the Devil himself." 

The Old Man spoke at length but a central thought seemed to 
prevail: "The privileges and pleasures of membership cannot be 
separated from the responsibility to serve," the new men were advised. 
"In this light, step forward, one by one, to have your credentials 
checked and, having thus qualified, to sign the initiation scroll." When 
the last initiate had signed, the Old Man promised, "Mr. Forester, 
when the leaves begin to fall 
next year, I'll come again." With 
these words, he and his party 
joined the crowd in a partaking 
of coffee, cider, and doughnuts. 
Thus fortified, they began their 
journey back to quieter haunts 
in remote woodlands. 

Amid congratulations by the 
old for the new, club members 
began their own departures into 
the night. Finally there remain
ed only those working commit
tees required for a mop-up op
eration-and to make certain 
that the big bonfire was out, 
dead out. 

f 

30 



Upper left: See you in ... ! Upper right: Size! Wait till the Babe grow up. 
Bottom: The Sprouts. 

31 



A field project (left) provided a fitting background for the crowning of 
Queen Velda, shown with escort Bookholtz. 

1956 Paul Bunyan Bounce 
COME RAIN, COME WIND, COME SNOW-We bounce on that predestined 

night. This year, from the shadows of an uncommonly cold and 
snowy evening, the great Paul Bunyan again let it be known to all 
who ventured forth that when he gave a party, he gave a party. 

Foresters had the word. Chips were down; the die was cast; for 
Paul had said December 8 would be the date of the big occasion. At 
8: 30 p.m. in the Presbyterian Student Center an array of beautiful 
dresses, caressed by the pungent odor of pine, filled the dance floor . 
Paul, eyes glittering with admiration, watched the dancers begin with 
a musical downbeat. 

Dancing continued until skit time, when the Sophomore pierced 
the entertainment barrier by surprising Mr. Polk with "This Is Your 
Life." When the laughter had subsided, the Juniors, with fitting and 

32 



We've heard coffee ranks tea, but who rank a senior? (From left) Mr. and 
Mrs. AI Troutt; Mr. and Mrs. Jim Seabaugh; and Wayne Bell with date, Miss 
Helen Keel. 

proper attire, set the stage with a scene from an old country store. 
After three country gentlemen had been "foiled" by dog and liquor, 
the Seniors rocked the house with an "Interrupted Interview" skit. 

Dancing was resumed, only to be broken by big Paul and the 
advent of an annual highlight. Lovely Miss Velda Malan, escorted by 
Clete Bookholtz, was chosen Forestry Queen, 1956-57 . She was pre
sented with a gold locket and a beautiful bouquet of roses by Dr. 
Westveld. 

Paul Bunyan then gave The Lumber Jills, active organization of 
students' wives, a chance to take the floor. They responded in a manner 
that would shame most delicatessens. Awaiting the hungry people were 
sandwiches, cakes, and drink-in a variety and abundance that more 
than satisfied the large attendance. 

Laughter and talk filled the candle-lit room, along with continued 
dancing through the evening, until-with inevitable midnight drawing 
near-Paul gave solemn hint of suggested farewell. The large room 
was slowly abandoned. Comments of "a wonderful time" were heard 
as the Bounce drew to a close for another year. 

(Left) "Would you boys watch my bag?"; (center) Swami; ( right) 'Th is 
your lile, Brooksie Polk." 



Ten year theme ... food . . . song . . . letters . . . awards 
guests ... speaker featured at 

Sixth Annual Banquet 
T HE DINING HALL of the First Chiristian Church became the scene of 

the Sixth Annual Forestry Club Banquet during the evening of 
March 19, 1957, with over one hundred members and guests present. 
Events included a display of Departmental and Club publications and 
pictures-depicting ten years of forestry; a fine meal; group singing; 
the reading of congratulatory letters from Club leaders of former years 
and other well wishers; and the annual awards presentations. 

The customary Xi Sigma Pi awards, this year presented by Ray 
Ferell, went to sophomore Eugene Brunk for having the highest 
scholastic average achieved in last year's freshman class and to Ronald 
Strauss and John Strickler who tied for the distinction of having 
attained the highest scholastic average during four years of r.ollege. 

Dr. Westveld's annual awards were received by Ronald Cockrel 
for the highest scholastic average by a forestry freshman during the 
fall semester, Hugh Speight as the sophomore showing the most out
standing work in the Forestry Club, Carl Settergren for being the 
junior with the highest grade average in non-forestry courses, and 
Ronald Strauss for having most effectively combined scholarship with 
service during four years of college. 

Special guests introduced by toastmaster Jerry Tamm were: Mr. 
William Towell, Acting Director of the Missouri Conservation Com-

Awar wmner (lett to rtgnt) : Strit.:Klt:r 
and Speight. 

34 



1. Ten years of growth on display. 2 "Did you hear about the traveling 
salesman who . .. " 3. 'What do you mean the food all gone?" 4. "Roll me over 
in the clover ... " 5. " ... and then the alesman said ... " 6. "How many de-
ficiencie did YOU give out Phil?" 7. Little Caesar had heard the joke. 



mission; Mr. Jack Taylor, Assistant to the Director of Missouri Alumni 
Activities and Editor of the Missouri ALumnus; Mr. Osal Capps, Assist
ant State Forester; and Mr. I. T. Bode, feature speaker of the evening, 
who recently retired as Director of the Missouri Conservation Com-
mission. 

Mr. Bode and Toastma ter Tamm 

Principal banquet speaker I. T. 
Bode used at his subject "What 
Prospective Foresters Should Be 
Doing to Prepare for Their V oca
tion." Mr. Bode is imminently 
qualified to speak on this subject. 
One of the Nation's outstanding 
conservationists, he recently com
pleted a 19-year tour of duty as 
Director of the Missouri Con
servation Commission, which, 
under his leadership, became 
recognized as one of the outstand
ing state organizations in the en
tire United States. Some of the 
thoughts that served to keynote 
Mr. Bode's address follow: 

A lot of people resent growing older. Did you ever stop to think 
that when a man stops growing older, he is dead? 

Men are so slow to learn the simple things that are so important. It 
takes a man 2 years to learn how to talk and 75 years to learn to shut up. 

The student who does not succeed in college usually lacks a funda
mental knowledge that should have been obtained in grade school and high 
school. The subjects of most importance are English and mathematics. 

Ideas a re a dime a dozen. What counts is the ability to analyze a situa
tion and to arrive at a solution that is usable. 

Know where to find reference material and how to use it. 
A research man is only 60 percent efficient if he can't put into lay

man's terms what he is trying to get across. 
The young college graduate who had just earned his B .A. was told by 

the world, "Sit down, son, and I'll teach you the rest of the alphabet." 

Spring Barbecue 
O N May 4, 1956, Airport P ark was once again the scene of the 

annual Forestry Club barbecue and picnic. 
The program began with a softball lesson to the youngsters by the 

old men (veterans). It was decided in the first inning to call it a 
'lesson" instead of a game. 

The sophomores were well represented in t he winners' circle of 
other contests. B ill Martin and J erry Presley took the honors in the 

36 



The 1956 outing included (upper left) a "le on' to young ters by the veteran , 
the development of inferiority complexes by some trees (upper right); and 
(lower left) occasional lulls in the contests climaxed by the long-awaited barbecue 
(lower right). 

bucking contest. In addition, Jerry proved to be the best compass-and
pacing man in the crowd. To add to the sophomore laurels, Stan 
Bunch won the diameter "guestimation" with a "can't-miss method" 
-you just mentally compare the tree's diameter with the width of 
a baseball diamond's home plate. 

The day was saved for the juniors by "Old Faithful" George 
Schaller. This year George won the chopping contest. 

Andy Lamar put the seniors in the limelight by a victory in the 
height-estimation contest. 

Plenty of refreshments filled in the only empty spot of the day. 
Thanks are due those many people whose work made the day 

a success. We are especially grateful to the Lufkin Rule Co., Forestry 
Suppliers Inc., and the T. J. Moss Tie Co., for the prizes they donated. 

37 



Westveld (left) batters the maples; (cente1·) faculty bowlers (front) Brinkman, 
Buchanan, Westveld, (back) Fletche1·, and Polk; (right) Captain Buchanan. 

Sports 
Faculty Bowlers Hopeful 

W ITH THE HALFWAY MARK .reached in the 10-team Faculty League 
at the Bowling Palace, the Forestry faculty team is in third place 

with sights set on first. Forming a quintet of regular keglers are 
Brinkman, Buchanan (captain), Jones, Westveld, and Polk. Paulsell 
and Fletcher are serving as alternates. 

The team has some of the top rollers of the league. Polk's 170 is 
a close second in individual averages, and Westveld and Fletcher are 
among the league's top ten. Polk also has the top 3-game series of 594. 

Schaller and Strauss keep tally for Berkholz. 

38 



Fletcher holds the league high single with a score of 236, closely fol
lowed by Polk with a 234. Reports are that other teams are frequently 
"up" and set their records against Forestry. It would seem that 
pressure by these Forestry profs could make for such developments. 

Students Contend 
The student bowling team, also with a third-place standing, are 

pushing the leaders in their 10-team league at the Mizzou Bowl. This 
league uses only 3-man teams. Regulars for the Foresters are Strauss, 
Schaller, and Berkholz. This trio posted a 528 for the highest team 
single in the league. Strauss received a trophy for his 162 average, 
the highest for the league in the first half of the season play. 

Wait 'Til Next Year 
In their 8-team intramural basketball division, the Foresters fin

ished in sixth place with a two and five record. The team never seemed 
able to continue rolling down the stretch. In almost every game the 
Foresters were leading at the half, but just couldn't seem to find the 
basket or hold the ball during the second half. Begeman and Allmon 
were our leading scorers. Other members of the team were Austin, 
Cottingham, Lohmeyer, Moose, Taylor, and "The Stilt" Soehlig. A 
40-18 win over the U. Vets was the only occasion on which everyone 
got into the scoring column. The season's record was as follows: 

Forestry Opponent 

14 21 Jacks 
40 18 U . Vets 

9 18 Phi Bates 
17 19 Sportsmen 
23 32 Darts 
6 12 Subs 
~ (forfeit) 0 Gamma Alpha 

(Left) Ninety-nine feet- wish!· (center) "Shoot Goo e."; (right) 'Oop -
wrong ba ket. ' 



Football 
With intramural football fields torn up by construction of the 

new hospital, play had to be set up on a single elimination tournament 
basis. The Foresters drew as their first opponent the Subs. The tree 
choppers lost this game 6 to 2, which put them out of play. One of 
the Subs was caught behind his goal for a safety, accounting for the 
lone score by the woods lads. The Subs scored their six points on a 
10-yard end run. Performing for the Foresters were Begeman, Berlin, 
Cottingham, Cochran, Justis, Lohmeyer, Strauss, Soehlig, and Tamm. 

An Invite 
An invitaticn is extended to all members of the Forestry Club to 

join us next year through a participation in your favorite sports. We 
may not always win, but we have a lot of fun trying. Come on out and 
give us a hand. 

Paul Gets Spruced Up 

Paul Bunyan, the Forestry Club's overgrown papier-mache 
statue of the legendary timberjack was in pretty poor shape after five 
years of use. A committee was assigned to repair his features and a 
complete overhauling was made on his face and arms. His clothes 
were laundered and Paul's beard, his crowning glory, was repaired 
and dyed black. Using their artistic talents were Art Maynard, Hugh 
Speight, Ed Krull, Carl Settergren, and Dick Berkholz. 

Tree Sale Hampered by Yard Need 

Unexpected delay in the location of a sales yard brought about a 
reduced Christmas tree sale by the Forestry Club in December, 1956. 
Efforts to obtain use of one among several prospective sites, deemed 
favorable because of location, brought only disappointment. Permis
sion was at last obtained to use a lot on the Strollway near Elm, but 
only in time to arrange for a small delivery of 116 jack pine. These 
sold promptly and approximately $120 was netted to the Club treasury. 
This amount can be increased severalfold by early planning next year. 

40 



Traveling Trophy Returns 
and here's the story 

W ITH HIGH HOPES and grim determination to 
beat the Vets in Farmer's Fair float com

petition, the Foresters, under the leadership of 
Howard Prante, John Strickler, Jack Harris, 
Bob Hilliard, and Roland Zeugin, began prepara
tion for the 1956 Ag. Parade. The Vets had 
taken the trophy for two straight years; and, in 
order to prevent their retaining permanent pos
session through a third-consecutive-year win, 
we had to triumph. Word was sent out, and the 
Missouri Conservation Commission answered the 
call, responding with posters, "I'm Helping 
Smokey" pins, and a Smokey Bear costume. 
With myriads of crepe paper, much esprit de corps, and proper inter
nal stimulation, we began work. 

Night fell; but still we worked on, erecting the lookout tower; 
rain threatened and still we worked on, stuffing the wire with crepe 
paper; the insects came out and work stopped. With killing bottles held 
high and a wild look in their eyes, the entomologists dispersed into the 
night, leaving the poor float to huddle forlornly in the maternal shelter 
of the Forestry Building. 

The day of the parade dawned without mishap and work began 
again. Feverishly, happily, we kept at it. The time was nigh; work 
was completed. Austin Poat donned the bear costume and clirnbed 
into the tower. Jim Berlin crawled into the truck cab and started the 
motor. We were off! When the cheering had subsided and the smoke 
had cleared, we were again in possession of the winning trophy, and for 
another year, the Foresters are on top. 

41 



:J~i6 gear we inlroJuce . . . 

The Lumber Jills 

Front (from left): Dorothy Whipkey, Mary Cole, Ruth Lay, Bonnie Presley, 
Helen DeVoto. 

Middle: Mary Jane Alt, Linda Troutt, Carol Slusher, Silvia Martin, Betty 
Nienhueser. 

Back: Marilyn Solomon, Conilee Begeman, Ellen Benton, Mary Nell Bilge
mann, Gloria Rivas, Joan Berlin, Imogene Allmon. 

ASOCIAL ORGANIZATION of the wives of U ni versi ty of Missouri for
estry students, the Lumber Jills seek to promote good fellowship 

and to broaden their knowledge of husband's chosen career. These 
objectives are accomplished through a program that includes a meet
ing on every fourth Wednesday in each school month. A guest speaker 
is generally present. Among the speakers included in this year's 
program were Mrs. Barbara Harvey, who spoke on gift wrapping; 
Professor Brooks Polk, who reviewed progress in Missouri Christmas 
tree research and presented a recently completed film, "Cash and 
Conservation with Christmas Trees;" and Professor Robert McDermott, 
who spoke on water witching. Following a potluck supper, Mr. Loyd 
Collett told of his work and travel in the West through the medium 
of exceptional color photography. More recently, Mrs. Chauncey 
Simpson of the local American Red Cross chapter spoke on first aid 
and problems in civil defense . 

Bridge constitutes another area of activity. During the 1956-57 
academic year, a series of regularly scheduled classes are being held 
for beginners under the instruction of Mrs. R. H. W estveld and Mrs. 
R. C. Smith, wives of Forestry Department faculty members. Other 
social events sponsored by the Lumber Jills are several annual 
husband-wife get-togethers a Christmas party, and a spring picnic. 

42 



A well-rounded, entertaining, and informative series of events 
such as the above must hinge on a good leadership. Officers for the 
1956-57 school year are as follows : 

President -------------- ------------------ _______ _________ Mrs. John P. Slusher 
Vice-President ------------ ------------------·------------ Mrs. James S. Berlin 
Secretary-Treasurer ------------------------------ Mrs. James W. Martin 
Advisor ---- ·----------- ___ -------- --·- ------------------ ·--------- .. Mrs. R. B. Polk 
To stop with such brief presentation as the foregoing would be 

to commit at least one serious omission. The Lumber Jills are a 
service organization too. The Forestry Club and the Forestry Depart
ment have expressed a boundless gratitude to these young ladies for 
their planning and preparation of delicious cuisines that so adequately 
suited the needs of the Paul Bunyan Bounce and the Forestry Alumni 
homecoming luncheon. 

WHAT' SIT (a lumber pll)? 
Helen Seabaugh and Mary Jane Alt 

I T IS A Missouri University Forestry student's better half, of course. 
I am the wonderful little person who endures staying home almost 

every night so hubby may pass that quiz coming up. You know the 
saying, "Those / ?*! married guys always raise the curve." Well, let 
me tell you that it just takes the training he has had in concentration. 
Who else could rock the baby, smoke a cigarette, and think of 
Taxodium-whatever it is-all at the same time? 

Poor fellow, I make it so hard on him, but then we knew, or 
thought we knew, what married couples in school had before them. My 
plans had included steak every night and being a dutiful housewife, 
but ... I have hamburgers for lunch· and spaghetti for dinner, not to 
mention a part-time job to supplement those wonderful dreams. 

If I look real sad after dinner or look as though I may explode any 
second, then that Paul Bunyanite of mine may dry those dishes for 
me. What's one broken dish to being able to collapse for those 
extra five minutes. 

Oh well, we do have fun. This year we have gone to husband-wife 
get-togethers, a beautiful Christmas dance (where we danced), bridge 
sessions where the Forestry professors' wives pass on info of which I 
hope some day to be so sure. Let me see; oh yes, we had a picnic too, 
and oh! everyone's children had such fun while mommy chased them 
and daddy ate the delicious food. 

Last summer I spent being the housewife I had planned to be, 
while hubby was at forestry summer camp. But what is having a clean 
house and baked pies if there isn't anyone but me to enjoy them? 
He was supposed to come home every week end, but it didn't work 
out that way. The week end he did blow in, I was all starched and 
perfumed; but, after the whiskering and exchange of dirt for the 
starch in my dress, I may as well have not even tried. 

But think what I'll have after my forester is finished and has 
that BSF. I won't have the boxes of chipped wood and stacks of papers 
on my living room floor. I'll have stacks of papers and boxes of wood 
in the den, plus a few extra little foresters, and, oh! . . . won't it all 
have been well worth it? 

43 



Cut, Cement, and Paint Green 

1. What a lousy attitude! 2. "Either take a bath or sleep outside!" 3. Never 
argue with the ump. 4. An Alexander-Graham-Bell catfish. 5. "Chain!" 6. "Put 
down three 8-inch black oaks.' 7. Everything got bored. 

EACH YEAR, with the close of the regular spring session at the Univer
sity, those students successfully completing their sophomore courses 

are invited to attend summer camp at the University Forest near 
Poplar Bluff, Missouri. The resort is ideally located in a vacation 
wonderland (second in popularity only to the Okefenokee Swamp of 
Georgia). Nearby is beautiful, hot, shallow, smelly, muddy Lake 
Wappapello, the center of many of our activities throughout the 12-
week summer camp season. 

The camp itself is the pride of the Forestry Department. Recrea
tional as well as educational facilities of the camp were excellent. For 
the 1956 invasion, however, living quarters proved somewhat cramped. 
It was extremely dangerous to walk barefoot down the narrow aisle 
between the bunks after "lights out" (poor Slusher) . Sleeping was 
excellent, except on some Sunday mornings when someone would turn 
his radio up ( 'Lodi, turn that .... hillbilly music down!"). And on 
other mornings, if one was quick of eye, he could see some strange 
monkey-like creature (in reality Jim Ray dressed in only his hat and 
canteen belt) swinging through the barrack rafters. 



By Carl Setterg ren 

Class of '58 

Probably the most appreciated facilities of 
the camp were the hot showers that could be 
taken after a hard day in the woods. They 
were appreciated, that is, until the camp 
well ran short of water. Thereafter the dis
tant Black River became our bathtub. 

Aside from regular school work, we found 
time for other diversions. As the summer 
wore on, ways to accumulate more spare 
time from the woods work and report writ
ing were devised ("dry labbing? who me?"). 
One of our favorite pastimes was corkball. 
Before Mr. Paulsell put up a backstop for 
us, many a fine corkball player became 
AWOL while searching for a lost ball in the 
copperhead-infested litter and slash piles 
back of camp. 

With Lake Wappapello and the Black 
River close by, naturally there were a great 
many students who preferred to go fishing 
rather than stay around camp in their lei
sure hours. However, a great many fisher
men never reached the water, but got only 
as far as Ates' Fishing Lodge. (Lodge is a 
refined name, deemed suitable only for the 
most refined places.) 



Upper left: "Remember, drop the aw and run. ' Upper 
Lower left: "Andy over." Lower right: Four slabs and a timber. 

Ates' establishment, rather than camp, became the summer home 
for many of us. "Ates' "had such a pleasant atmosphere that later on 
in the summer, after air conditioning was installed, several students 
went there to do their daily mensuration reports. We often rende
zvoused there on Saturday afternoon to watch a ball game on tele
vision. 

On week ends, the camp migrated to Poplar Bluff, a small agri
cultural town which was so poor it could only afford one Cadillac 
dealer. Rodgers Drugstore (where the elete meet to go somewhere else) 
was the jumping-off place for "Mikes", the "Triangle Club", "303", or 
possibly, for the patrons of the arts, a show. "Ramar of the Jungle" 
was a favorite. For those with a desire for live music, there was the 
'67 Club" where a combo was nearly always playing. The music was 
never appreciated for at least an hour or so, after which the rhythm 
began to grow on you. 

But, all was not fun and frivolity (after all, we were in school). 
Each day would find us in the classroom, in the sawmill, or in the 
'bush" (a Canadian word for woods and having no connection with a 
beer of similar name) . Many of us were pretty green in the use of 

• 
1. "You never had it so good." 2. Peter's boys on location. 3. Gifford. 4. 

"Feelthy' peanut butter. 5. For tho e who like a heavy razor. 6. "My r ight, 
stupid!" 7. Ate , Little Ates, and Friend. 

46 





some of the instruments and tools at the beginning of summer (weren't 
we, Ford?) . 

Several courses, mensuration in particular, required many hours 
in the woods in order to gather data. We gained much knowledge in 
the arts of boundary surveying (did you know that a brush saturated 
with tree-marking paint is an excellent weapon?), road surveying, 
topographic surveying, cruising, laying out plots of all shapes and 
sizes, dry-labbing, snag pushing (we almost lost Presley one day), 
goofing off, et cetera, et cetera ... et cetera. 

We also became skilled in the use of some logging equipment. The 
main safety measure in working with a chain saw, we learned, is to 
remember that since the direction of fall, contrary to popular belief, 
cannot be predetermined, the saw should be abandoned when the tree 
first shows signs of toppling and the sawyers should hasten to get out 
of the danger area (this procedure is pretty hard on chain saws, but the 
student cheats the Kneibert Clinic). In skidding logs with the John 
Deere tractor, we learned care must be taken not to run over the 
chokers (right, Settergren ?) or some sleeping comrades excellently 
camouflaged under slash piles. We were taught how to earn blisters on 
the two-man crosscut (known locally as the "one saw, one ride, Sea
baugh bowsaw") . 

"Safety" was the word on everyone's lips when we worked in the 
sawmill (no sacking-out on the log deck while the mill is running). 
Being safety minded, most of us wore boots while working in the mill 
(violators of safety rules were frowned on). However, one poor soul 
wearing sneekers, not mentioning any names, dropped a six by six · 
on his toes (how's your foot now, Krull?). 

We were granted the opportunity (some students were under the 
impression that this was a matter of compulsion for the sake of passing 
courses) to go on several field trips. Any traveling done on these 
journeys, or during short local trips, was done in the backs of two 
pick-up trucks (a splendid battlefield for peanut-butter-sandwich and 
watermelon-rind wars). These trucks afforded little protection from 
the elements, especially when out on one of Dr. McDermott's jaunts 
( everytime "Mac" went on a field trip, it would rain, starting only 
when we were miles from camp). It has been said that if "Mac"' had 
continued to have field trips throughout the summer, there would have 
been sufficient rain to curb the drought in that area. 

The highlight of this year's summer camp, as has been the rule in 
the past, was Ates' barbecue. Neither rain nor lightning could discour
age the partakers of the pig. No one seemed to mind, or even notice, 
the delay caused when lightning struck the building and sprayed light
bulb glass in the first batch of potato salad. There was much weeping 
in the suds at this last social gathering of the summer. 

Many records were established by the 1956 group: This was the 
first summer that the sawmill carriage remained on its track; more 
hooded cobras were spotted in the Mingo than ever before; and more 
varieties of Shumard oak were discovered. In a supreme effort to 
write his name in the annals of summer camp history, "Bad George" 
Schaller attempted to become the first student to flunk a course at 
camp when he blasted Mr. Nash with a lime sock. 

We do hope we left enough of the camp for those hardy sophomores 
attending next year. 

48 



Guided tourists, summer of '56: (front, from left) Little Beaver Maynard, Nat 
Nelson, Little Jim (The Hat) Ray, Lieutenant Sitzes, Rollie Zeugin, Elvis Presley, 
Easy Ed Krull, Steve Paulsell, Prof. Cautious Jim O'Neil, and Bad George Schal
ler; (midcle five) Pierre Collett (mustachioed), Porky Solomon, Wild Bill Martin, 
Mother Rivas, and Rusty Draper; (standing) Pres ure Minor, Hondo Jourden, Wee 
Willie Onstott, Little Dave Gansner, Ever Ehrhard, Feet Slusher, Stilt Soehlig 
almo t obscured by Fat Tim Smith, Moose Moose, Grit Gritman, Sackhound Capps, 
The Unit Ferrill, Buckles Bookholtz, Big Jim Seabaugh, Guinea Venegoni, Cookie 
Settergren, Hose Nose Alt hiding behind Concho Hawkins, Dickie Bird Berkholz, 
Terrible Terry Carron, Casanova Cottingham, Teddy Snow Crop Ford shielding 
Mosquito Net LaVal, Stosh Bunch, Throw . .. Hurlbut, and Pitchin Arley Allmon. 

Compliments of 

RODGERS THEATRES, Inc. 
Operating t he Rodgers, Criter ion, and Poplar Bluff Drive-In Theatres 

and Rodgers Drug Store 

COMPL IMENTS OF 

KNEIBERT CLINIC 
POPLAR BLUFF, MISSOURI 

49 



Corrugated Board: 
rflarue! o/ tlr.e Container .Jndu:JtJ·y 

James N. Foley 
Class of 1957 

((THE OLD ORDER CHANGETH TO THE NEW"-this old adage sums Up 
my observations while employed in the "corrugated" industry 

last summer. In recent years there has been an evolution from the old 
wooden crate or barrel to a use of the corrugated box for all types and 
means of shipping. My work in St. Louis at the Hinde and Dauch 
Paper Company gave me a chance to get a firsthand look at this new 
and interesting process. 

My functions might be described as liaison man, expediter, trouble 
shooter, or just plain "hey you!". My main duty was to help the 
orders, troubles, and complaints flow as easily as possible from the 
sales department to the production department. I also handled cus
tomer orders, complaints, and general information. 

The industry moves at a fast rate of speed; and, consequently, the 
personnel move at the same pace, which always keeps one on his toes. 
I'll try and give you a typical procedure when a beer company, for 
example, orders 35,000 boxes. Such an order would have been preceded 
by a cultivating, negotiating, and convincing of the beer company by 
salesmen, each of whom is a package engineer. In the sales process, 
a tentative price is set, a design is determined, and a delivery schedule 
is worked out for the boxes to be produced. If the box is to be 
changed in some details, or if it is a new design, the experts in the 
package laboratory go to work in making it correct for size, cost, 
and strength. 

The order, or box specifications, are then processed through the 
office; and the final estimates of price, printing, and scheduling are 
attached to it. From there it goes to the production department and 
to the production floor. 

The corrugated stock for the order is made by laminating two 
pieces of pure Kraft linerboard to an inner piece of corrugated medium. 
The machine that completes this complicated operation resembles in 
appearance the Fourdrinier paper machine, which is approximately a 
block long. From here the stock then moves to different machines on 
the floor which shape and form the corrugated stock into the finished 
box. 

I'll describe these different box-making operations briefly. Print
ing, slotting, and scoring-attractive designs are printed in one or two 
colors and each box blank is slotted and scored for easy folding-are 
achieved in one operation. Die cutting comes next. The machine used 
in this operation, like a big cookie cutter, cuts irregular shapes from 
the corrugated board. The corner seam of all boxes is closed by various 
methods. Some are stitched, others are taped, and still others are 
glued. For convenience and ease of handling, corrugated boxes are 
bundled flat. Bundles are then sent to a loading dock for shipment 
by truck or rail to customers throughout the United States. 

50 



My work was directed primarily from a sales viewpoint and 
consisted of trying to make all these functions move faster and more 
smoothly. Between expeditions from the sales department to the pro
duction department, I would spend spare time in the package labora
tory. The "lab" is where all sales personnel begin their training, and 
it is here that one learns the jargon of the box business. Salesmen 
bring in their specific packaging problems, and it is up to laboratory 
personnel to solve them. The laboratory also has the responsibility 
of making any box samples in which a customer might be interested 
as a better answer to his packaging problems. 

Perhaps one of the biggest and most complex problems with which 
the laboratory management is confronted is the training of extraneous 

__charac:t.ei:s__like_.mvself A well-planned training program usually re-

box mu u::Hl. y ~u ou~ ~ ~····· - - - - - - - - - . _.iy place of work, the Hinde and 
Dauch Paper Company, was organized and synchronized into a well
managed example of the modern industrial process. 

GERLINGER l~.iou~, 
MATERIAL CARRIERS V111111fl~l-,l1 

AND ...._ .-. 

~---FORK LIFT TRUCKS 
From che forem, chrough che mill and yards, co cbe final 
manufactured wood producrs . .. Gerlinger equipment is 
solving cbe problems of heavy-ducy handling wich savings 
in dme, maintenance, and money. Let your nearest Gerlinger 
discribucor show the profit·performance record these world
famous material carriers and fork lift crucks can show in 
your business. 

GERLu .u.::.R CARRIER CO. • 

51 

FOR EXACTING 

Material Handling 
REQUIREMENTS 

EVERYWHERE! 

CALL OR WRITE 
TODAY 



Compliments of 

SOUTH SIDE DIVISION, Inc. ST. LOUIS 

CONSERVATION FEDERATION OF MISSOURI 

Visit Our 200-Acre Wildlife Demonstration Area 

TEA, MISSOURI 

WHITENER & EICHELBERGER 
MOTOR SALES 

630 E. Pine in Poplar Bluff, Mo. 

Dealer in 

Hudson and Rambler Cars - Evinrude Outboard Motors 
Lone Star - Alumna Craft- Feather Craft Boats 

Homelite - Disston - McCulloch and Cobra Chain Saws 
Lawnboy Mowers 

We maintain the best equipped repair department in 
Southeast Missouri. 

We finance any amounts over $25.00. 

52 

/ 



Lake Vesuvius Recreational Area 
Austin Poat* 
Class of 1957 

*The author was employed during the summer of 1956 at Lake Vesuvius, and 
the discourse presented here-a description of the area, its present operation, and 
plans for development-is based on that experience. 

NEAR AN OLD IRON BLAST FURNACE, called "Vesuvius", in southern 
Ohio about 9 miles north of Ironton, the U. S. Forest Service, in 

cooperation with the lzaak Walton League, is developing a 4000-acre 
recreational area. The development began in 1935 with the construc
tion of a dam across Storm Creek, which has a watershed of over 
5,500 acres. The dam was completed in 1939, creating a lake of ap
proximately 148 acres and costing $172,000. Work, for the most part, 
was done by youths of the Civilian Conservation Corps. 

As of 1941, a total of $300,000 had been expended in developmental 
work, but further work was interrupted by World War II. After the 
war came more improvements, financed partly by charging 25 cents 
per car and 10 cents a day per person, with a minimum of 50 cents a 
day per group. The lzaak Walton League receives all the money and 
reinvests it in the area for needed maintenance and improvements. 
In this way adequate funds are provided, which often is not the case 
when funds are dependent upon governmental appropriations. 

Charging for use of the area has created problems in preventing 
trespassers from entering the area. Some of the preventive measures 
required are the building of barricades that can't be pulled out by a 



car, the checking of trunks of cars that sit low on their springs with 
only one or two passengers, and the posting of occasional lookouts 
in an old cemetery on. a cliff that immedately overlooks the recreational 
area. 

The major attractions of Vesuvius are a 21J2-mile-long lake and the 
natural beauty of surrounding terrain. Encircling the body of water 
are deep ravines, rock ledges, bluffs, timbered slopes, and an inter
esting complex of native vegetation. The steep wooded slopes that 
begin at the water's edge and the narrowness of the lake, which 
averages about 400 feet across, together with the winding 8 miles of 
shore line, cause the lake to have more the appearance of a river than 
an impoundment. A loop road, routed to encompass the lake, is 
under construction with about 3 miles now open to provide access 
to scenic vistas. 

Other attractions at Vesuvius are the varied recreational activities 
that can be enjoyed. Swimming is ~e most popular activity with 
picnicking, boating, camping, and fishing following respectively. About 
75 percent of the visitors go swimming and about 40 percent go boating 
and picnicking, with the smallest percentages going camping and 
fishing. 

Swimming and boating often are enjoyed together, since the beach 
can be reached by boat as well as by automobile. The more adven
turous visitors drive to the boat concession and row about one-fourth 
mile around the winding lake to the beach area. The visitors who 
aren't so inclined drive to a parking lot above the beach and go to 
the beach by the way of steps. Swimming from the boat is discouraged, 
since one person drowned while swimming out from his craft. Special 
places are provided next to the beach for leaving boats while bathing 
or swimming. 

The beach is very limited in size and covers only an area 50 x 200 
feet. It is covered with several inches of white sand which is extended 
out into the special area that is roped off for swimming. For the 
convenience of swimmers, there is a combination bathhouse and con
cession stand near the beach. The bathhouse is always crowded when 
a sudden summer shower comes up, for many visitors don't like to 
get their bathing suits wet. 

For picnicking and camping, special areas are provided. For pic
nicking there are six areas complete with tables, fireplaces, and refuse 
cans-with one of the areas having a large shelter house. Other 
less-developed areas along the lake shore are also available for pic
nicking. 

Only one camping area is provided. It is furnished with good 
drinking water, sanitary facilities, tables, fireplaces, and tent sites. 
Firewood is furnished as a special service to visitors. 

Fishing is enjoyed in the quiet lake, undisturbed by motor boats. 
The lake has been stocked by the Ohio Wildlife Division with bass, 
bluegill, white crappies, catfish, suckers, and yellow perch. Special 
emphasis has been put on improving bass fishing. 

The recreational season at Lake Vesuvius lasts from May 31 to 
Labor Day. During this period there are about 40,000 visitors from 
all parts of the country, including Hawaii. To operate and maintain 
the area, · eight men and two concessionaires are needed during the 
recreational season. 

54 



Since 1879, this company has had 

a vital and continuing interest in 

better management of timberland, 

and in every activity which has as 

its objective the wider diffusion of 

knowledge and understanding on 

the subject. 

We salute the work being done 

by the Missouri School of Forestry, 

and extend our best wishes for its 

continuing success. 

T. J. MOSS TIE COMPANY 
ST. LOUIS, MO. 

55 



General routine work consists of cleaning up, hauling firewood, 
pumping and purifying water, parking cars, dragging the road, operat
ing the concession stands, and collecting from the visitors. The area is 
cleaned up twice a week, including the hauling away of litter and 
refuse. Firewood is hauled weekly from a centrally located woodpile 
and distributed among the fireplaces. To provide enough water for 
visitors, about twenty thousand gallons per week are pumped. The 
parking of cars is usually only a week-end job. Other routine tasks 
are once-a-week jobs-with the exception, of course, of such continuous 
operations as making repairs, operating concession stands, and collect
ing from visitors. 

Some of the problems in operating the Lake Vesuvius Recreational 
Area are providing adequate parking space, preventing siltation, and 
obtaining adequate drainage along the roads. These problems are due 
mainly to steep topography and the type of soil and bedrock in the 
area. Most of the slopes are greater than 30 percent, and level areas 
are usually less than 30 yards wide. The soil has a high percentage 
of clay with a shale and solid sandstone bedrock. 

Parking space is inadequate on heavy-use days, when about 700 
cars come and go. The present parking lot is on a long ridge top 
and will hold about 400 cars. Another parking area could be de
veloped, but this would require considerable grading and filling. 

Siltation is heaviest at the head of the lake. About one and one
half acres of the lake surface is lost each year due to filling in. Water
shed management practices are being put into use to stop much of the 
silting. 

Inadequate drainage has resulted in slippage of a section of the 
road. A layer of clay subsoil became saturated and allowed about 100 
feet of the hillside to slip about 50 feet. Subsoil drainage is being 
provided to prevent further slippage. 

As for non-recreational use of the area, there is a fairly large 
contiguous area of merchantable and near-merchantable hardwood 
timber that could be harvested. The management plan, however, calls 
for or contemplates no logging operation, and any cutting of timber 
would have to be accomplished w ith aesthetic values given foremost 
consideration. 

The Lake Vesuvius Recreational Area has provided enjoyment 
for many in the past; and, as plans for future development materialize, 
it should provide enjoyment for many more in the future. A new 
beach is being planned. The road from the entrance to the beach is to 
be black topped, and there is talk of further development of the road 

56 



around the lake. In addition, new picnic areas are to be added, and 
provisions are being made for the construction of cabins in the years 
ahead, few other recreational areas in that part of the country will 
compare with Lake Vesuvius. 

/'~~ ·~ KING-SIZE 

~~~ RE~DEAR 
aro.IL$.PAT.o,. Poplar Bluff, Mo. 

Bring Your Building Problems and Plans to Us 

JESS ROBERTSON CONTRACTOR & BUILDER 
319 Magnolia Poplar Bluff, Mo. 

TODD1 S GENERAL STORE 
Groceries - Bait - Tackle - Auto Accessories 

Route 3- Poplar Bluff, Missouri 

~ailtl J\nn~riatn ~Kepuhlit 
POPLAR BLUFF, MO. 

"Southeast Missouri's Leading Daily Newspaper" 

Circulation- 12,650 

in Eleven Counties and 52 Towns 

in Southeast Missouri and N. Arkansas 

((Keeping In Step 

With The Growth of Our Community" 

MRS. JOHN H. WOLPERS, Publisher 

57 



Your Headquarters for 

FORESTRY SUPPLIES 
FORESTRY SUPPLIERS, INC. is in business to supply YOU 

with tools, equipment or services. Our inventory of specialized 
forestry equipment is the largest in the world. YOU CAN GET 
WHAT YOU WANT FROM FORESTRY SUPPLIERS-QUICKLY. 

Wouldn't you like to have your own compass, diameter 
tape, increment borer, tally book or other personal use item? 
You can get them all from FORESTRY SUPPLIERS, INC. Remem
ber we are always as close as your nearest mailbox. 

"We supply forestry-goods and services" 

Box 8305 Battlefield Station Jackson, Mississippi 

Compliments of 

WILKERSON NURSERY 
Old Highway 40 West Columbia, Mo. 

HAYS HARDWARE COMPANY 
TRUE VALUE 

808 Broadway Dial Gl 3-471 0 

LA CROSSE LUMBER CO. 
Dealers in 

Build ing Materials, Paints, Varnishes, Glass, Builders Hardware 
Special .Plan Service 

Robert N. Suther, Manager Phone Gl 2-6101 Columbia , Mo. 

PHONE 

Gl 3-6213 @-fin 
IIRVICI S.ERVICE STATION 

58 

BROADWAY 
AT 

PRICE 



JUNIORS 
Front (from left): Krull, Presley, Ford, Hurlbut, Berk.holz, Sitzes, Settergren, 

Ray, Zuegin, Booth. 

Middle: Jourden, Bookholtz, Venegoni, Maynard, Hilgemann, Capps, LaVal , 
Allmon, Martin, Smith. 

Back: Collett, Cottingham, Ehrhard, Draper , Jordan, Alt, Soehlig, Moose, 
Hildebrand. 

WE HAVE YOUR 

Forestry Texts and Supplies 

at the 

UNIVERSITY BOOK STORE 
Student Union Building 

"Be Good to Your C~othes" 

1 07-9 South Eighth Street 

DORN-CLONEY 
LAUNDRY - CLEANING 

Compliments of 

DIAL Gl 3-3114 

BUSBY F R 0 ZEN F 0 0 D S, Inc. 

1002 Hwy 675 Phone 2327 Poplar Bluff, Missouri 

59 



Southland Paper Mills 
Incorporated 

LUFKIN, TEXAS 

- * -
Pioneers in the manufacture of newsprint 

from Southern Yellow Pine 

- * -
Sound forest management through 

progressive forestry practices 

tends to stabilize a more 

progressive economy. 

60 



SOPHOMORE 
Front (from left): Gann, Cornish, Carter, Vaughn, Miller, Huggans, Hall, 

Ferell (Rich), Brunk, and Prugh. 
Center: Ashton, Larsen, DeVoto, Cochran, Jacobs, Hul e, Schowengerdt, 

Speight, Koelling, Ryan, and McKnight . 
Back: Lichterman, Austin, Nienhue er, Lackey, Bradley, Vinsont Dooling, 

Hildebrand, Harris, Begeman (almost obscured), Henger, Benton, Ward, Lueb
chow, Lohmeyer, Niewald, and Runyon. 

Efficient 

Service 

THE MISSOURI STORE 
Opposite University Library 

Headquarters 

for 

BOOK AND SUPPLIES 

BOWLING LUMBER COMPANY 

See Us 

First 

Lumber-Lime-Cement Established 1863 Mill Work-Building Materials 
Office-Range Line at Rogers St.-DIAL G! 3-3125 

COLUMBIA, MISSOURI 

CompLiments of 

BAUMGART MOTOR COMPANY 
Your DODGE-PLYMOUTH 
DODGE TRUCK DEALER 

COMPLETE AUTO SERVICE 
Poplar Bluff, Mo. 

61 



Compliments of 

Forest Products, Inc. 
Executive Office 

MONETT, MISSOURI 

Mill at 

CASSVILLE, MI,SSOURI 

Hardwood Flooring, Trim and Molding 
F. P. SIZER, JR ., President 

SINCLAIR ROGERS, General Manager 
C. C. HOOVER, Sales Mgr. 
PARKER SIZER, Asst. Mgr. 

"The Old Reliable" 

BANK OF POPLAR BLUFF 
Since 1886 

THILMAN ELECTRIC COMPANY 
Electrical Wiring- Wiring Supplies- Lighting Fixtures 

Phone 2938 411 Vine, P.O. Box 321 , Poplar Bluff, Missouri 

STANLEY CLEANERS AND LAUNDRY 
FORMERLY MAIZE 

5th at Oak Street Poplar Bluff, Mo. 

62 



FRESHMEN 

Bottom (from left): Kain, Cooley, Brown, Begeman, Lay. 
Second row: Price, Rogge, Cockrel, Lester, Barney, Binder, Munger. 
Third row: Turley, Hart, Rollens, Godfrey, Hudson, Morgan, Meyer, Fortner, 

Hagemeister, Butler. 
Fourth row: Sides, Hodges, Carr, Parnell, Horrom, Head, Ewing. 
Top: Smith, Taylor, Schuhmann, Lentz, McMillan, Young, Gann, Meredith, 

Bolm. 

Compliments of 

CHAS. R. FRITSCHLE 
B.S. Forestry, U. of Mo. '20 

Railroad Ties - Hardwood Lumber 

949 Des Peres Road St. Louis 22, Mo. 

MEN'S 
APPAREL nEuKomms 

63 

22 S. Ninth 
Columbia, Mo. 



se • best-known name in the woocls 
MEN IN THE WOODS EVERYWHERE have learned that they can rely on ESCO 
cast alloy steel logging tools- from Bardon Choker Hooks to 25-ton capacity Log 
Grapples. They know from experience ESCO logging equipment makes their jobs 
easier, safer tmd more profitable. 

Pioneering the development of logging equipment for over 40 years, ESCO is stU! 
helping set the pace for logging progress- by designing new, safer, more efficient 
logging tools, and by constantly improving present equipment. You, too, will find that 
ESCO is the best know1111anle ;,. tbe woods. 

FREll New, up·to·dote ESCO Logg ing Rigging Catalog gives de tails on the 
full line of ESCO logging Rigging and Equipment. Write for yo ~r copy today. 

ELECTRIC STEEL FOUNDRY CO. 

64 

ManufacturlnSI l'lanu 
2169-1 N. W. 2.5th Ave . 
l"ortlond 10, Oregon 

1017 Griggs Street 
Oonvillo, Illinois 

fSCO International 
and Eastern Sales 
A20 lexington Ava . 
Now York City, N.Y . 

Other Officas and 
Warehouses 
los Angelos, San Francisco, 
Calif . ; Seol! lo, Spokane, 
Wosh,; Salt lake City, Utoh; 
Denver, Colo .; Houston , Tex. ; 
Eugene, Oro.; Centralia, Po.; 
Honolulu. Hawa ii. 
In Conoda, ESCO ltd. 
.Manufacturing Plants 
Vonccuvor, 8. C., and 
Toronto, Ontario . 



WHERE DO THEY GO? (from 25) 

range of rather unique situations. A graduate of the class of 1949 took 
as his first job a position as assistant county agent. With experience of 
more than two years in this work, he became extension forester for the 
State of Kansas, and under an expanded program of state forestry 
work, he is now in charge of that program also. 

Two graduates are self-employed in rather diverse fields. One 
of these alumni worked a year and a half for a nursery and landscaping 
company with the objective of learning and then going into business 
for himself. He is now employed in that capacity. Another alumnus 
who took employment with the New England Forestry Foundation 
has, after five years, become a self-employed consulting forester. 

One alumnus, who upon graduation in 1951 took a position with 
the Bureau of Land Management, has recently advanced to the 
position of Chief of Land Classification and Forestry Section of the 
Eastern States Office of the Bureau of Land Management. 

Although the training which alumni received while at the Uni
versity was not specifically aimed at training them for work in the 
wood-using industries, several, nevertheless, have gone into this type 
of work and have met with considerable success. One of them, 
graduating before the forest products marketing curriculum was in 
operation, took a position in the sales field with a Mid-Western 
company. Currently he is serving as a lumber salesman in Indiana, 
where, for two successive years, he has received recognition for out
standing work in greatly increasing the sale of treated wood products. 
Several others who did not take the forest products marketing curri
culum have gone into sales work and have had better than average 
success in this field. Several alumni are engaged in work in the wood 
preservation field, where they are occupying important positions with 
various companies. 

Forestry alumni of Missouri are dispersed over 30 different states 
and Alaska, but the majority of them seem to like Missouri well enough 
to establish residence here after college. Runners up to Missouri are 
California, Oregon, Indiana, Georgia, Illinois, Arkansas, Texas, Okla
homa, and Washington-in that order. As far as regions of the United 
States are concerned, the central and south-central United States are 
the areas of residence for over 50 percent of the alumni, followed by 
the northwestern and southeastern sections of the country. 

These records of varied and successful employment throughout 
the country give some indication of the opportunities which exist for 
a man trained in forestry. Also, they give an indication of the adapt
ability of these Missouri forestry graduates to different types of jobs. 

E. C. ROBINSON LUMBER CO. 
The Friendly Yard 

1138 Vine Street Poplar Bluff, Mo. 
PHONE 9601 AND 9602 

65 



Man with a story to tell .. 
It's a good story. It's the story 
of service. He tells it better 
because he has Long-Bell to back 
him up. 

This man, like many other 
Long-Bell representatives, is 
trained in the lumber, plywood 
and related products business. 
He has worked in the mills and 
sales offices. He knows the 
grading and shipping methods 
and procedures. 

Men with ability to assume 
responsibilities are graduated 
each year from the State Forestry 
Schools. These schools are to be 
congratulated for the intensive 
training and firm foundation 
of their graduates. It is men 
with the solid background of 
State Forestry School education 
that Long-Bell looks to 
for representatives in 
this vital industry. 

INTERNATIONAL PAPER COMPANY 

19-nc BeLL 
DIVISION 

KANSAS CITY, MO. • LONGVIEW, WASH. 

66 



TEN YEARS AND A LOOK (from 18) 
These early studies have yielded one article in the Journal of Forestry 
and four bulletins of the Missouri Agricultural Experiment Station. 

In 1949, research in forestry was initiated at the Weldon Spring 
Experimental Farm. Lee K. Paulsell, a graduate of the first class of 
the new department, was appointed resident forester there. This 
provided an opportunity to expand Christmas tree production research 
and to initiate studies in cutting methods. Two years later, owing to 
the uncertainty of the future of the area (because of reported plans for 
developments by the Atomic Energy Commission), this research was 
put on a maintenance basis when Paulsell took employment with 
private industry. In 1954, with the future status of the area clarified, 
work was resumed on an active basis with the transfer of Nichols to 
the Weldon Spring Experimental Farm. 

The establishment of the Northern Ozark Forest Research Center 
(recently renamed Columbia Forest Research Center) in 1948 fur
nished the basis for the development of cooperative research with the 
U. S. Forest Service. The oak wilt project, with personnel of the Uni
versity and the Forest Service serving as co-project leaders, is the 
earliest example of cooperative effort. During the past year, the Forest 
Service has made available a man to work with Fletcher on forest 
watershed management research, a field in which the Department's 
representative serves as leader for a joint project of the University and 
the Forest Service. 

In 1956, as a result of consultation between McDermott and 
members of the staff of the Carbondale (Illinois) Forest Research 
Center, cooperative research on bottomland hardwoods materialized. 

- - ·---·' ··--- ... ...-J--.!1!..1_'2!\{) nrnc follonrod b • c "'co 
0 

o 



projects), the Weather Bureau, Corps of Army Engineers, Missouri 
Conservation Commission, Missouri Conservation Federation, and 
private industry. Many individuals too numerous to mention have used 
their influence to secure support for the program and have given en
couragement to the Department and to the members of the staff · in 
their efforts. The research program now includes 17 projects covering 
50 individual studies, on which the equivalent of six full-time men are 
working. 

Forest Lands 
Forest lands administered by the Department-the University 

Forest and the timbered lands of the Weldon Spring Experimental 
Farm -play an important part in the program of education and re
search. The former area is particularly significant from a teaching 
standpoint, since it serves as a base for summer camp instruction. The 
research in ecology, silviculture, mensuration, watershed management, 
and forest products that is in progress there serves as an important 
instructional aid. Heavy cutting and general abuse of the land prior 
to 194 7 are postponing the time when substantial harvests of timber 
can be made to contribute to the cost of administration. Considerable 
increase in timber harvests should be possible within ten years. 

Solution of the most troublesome problem in the administration 
of the University Forest, that of having more than twenty individual 
tracts of 20 to 2000 acres, may not be far off. It has been the hope of 
the Department for nearly 10 years to consolidate the ownership 
through land exchanges with the Forest Service. Recent encourage
ment has come through the keen interest and aggressive effort of 
President Ellis. As a result, legislation in the form of H . R. 580 has 
' · ' .J ·no..J in+a-Ccnm::.ess..by_Representative A S J_c_;,..,,aL 1 



GROSS & JANES CO. 
Railroad Cross Ties 

PRODUCING AREAS: 

Illinois, Missouri, Arkansas, Texas, Louisiana 

and Tenne~ee 

Adequate treating facilities located at all 

important gateways 

General Offices 
ST. LOUIS, MISSOURI 

in the form of House Bill No. 254 in the Missouri legislature by Repre
sentatives George D . Young and A. Basey Vanlandingham. If these 
bills become law, the Forest Service and the University will proceed 
with the land exchanges. Once this is accomplished, development of the 
forest can move forward with greater confidence. 

The many fine stands of timber on the 4500 acres of forested land 
at the Weldon Spring Experimental Farm provide excellent facilities 
for research in silviculture and have produced considerable income. 
To date, these stands have yielded $57,000 in income from sawlogs, 
stave bolts, and veneer logs. Christmas trees, first planted there in 
1950, have produced $4500 in income. Some old-field areas provide 
excellent land for Christmas-tree production and forest planting re
search. Insufficient funds (the above sales are not departmental 
incomes) and a lack of man power have prevented a realization of the 
full potentialities of this area for research. 

Classes in silviculture and management are able to make limited 
use of the Weldon Spring area for instructional purposes. 

A Look into the Future 
Gazing into the crystal ball is, in itself, not without its rewards; 

but recording what is seen is dangerous, because it gives the gazer 
as well as others an opportunity to observe how wrong he can be. 
The observations of many economists in the 1930's that the economy of 
the United States had reached maturity and that future increases in 
population would be small indeed is an example of the difficulty of 
predicting the future, even on the basis of carefully analyzed data 
and well-founded theories. Neither could foresters at that time foresee 

69 



the day when industry would be hiring two or three foresters for 
every one hired by public agencies, or the time that per capita paper 
consumption would exceed 400 pounds annually. In view of these 
hazards, what follows are hopes, not predictions, for the Department. 

In looking to the future, the role that alumni have played in 
developments has been significant in the past ten years and can be of 
even greater significance in the future. Their encouragement during 
the days of little inspired the staff to greater efforts. Their constructive 
suggestions individually and through the Forestry Alumni Association 
committees, and their constant interest in the staff and its program as 
indicated by their social visits when they have been in Columbia, have 
given strong support to the program. 

During recent years, alumni have been playing a new role-that 
of employer. Advancements of our graduates into positions of greater 
responsibility give indication that forestry at the University of Missouri 
is maturing. This influence will contim~e to grow, and all these modes 
of support will be as badly needed in the future as they were in the 
past. The University cannot progress without the interest and support · 
of the alumni, and this applies equally well to the program of any 
segment of the alumni. A strong Forestry Alumni Association means 
a strong forestry program at the University of Missouri. 

The institutional status of any program of instruction or research 
does not in itself determine the quality of the graduates or the research. 
These are determined by the abilities and professional attitudes of the 
faculty, the calibre of students that the curiculums attract, and the 
environment under which faculty and students work. Nevertheless, 
the status of a training program in a professional field, as in forestry, 
in which the majority of schools have an institutional status of "school" 
or "college", provides a criterion for comparison by the public and 
prospective students. Having a status that gives this professional recog
nition adds to the reputation of the instructional program particularly. 
Prospective forestry students from states that do not offer forestry 
instruction are influenced in their choices of schools by the institutional 
status of the forestry instruction. 

A first step in giving recognition to forestry as a specific field of 
education occurred when the Forestry Department was separated from 
the Department of Horticulture and Forestry. Both the Dean of the 
College of Agriculture and the President of the University recently 
have given public recognition to the desirability of "school" or "college" 
status to forestry, and the Advisory Council of the College of Agricul
ture has voiced its support of the idea. Alumni await expectantly the 
next development-the setting up of such an administrative unit. 
Undoubtedly this will occur soon. 

The earmarking of $2,000,000 of the University's allocation of funds 
from the State's bond issue for expansion of the new agriculture 
building assures the forestry program of great improvement in its 
physical facilities. Plans have not crystallized to a point where the 
amount or character of office, classroom, and laboratory space can be 
visualized. It now seems doubtful that minimum needs will be met, but 
the facilities will at least be modem. 

"A Ten-Year Plan for the Forestry Department", prepared in 
1952 and "A Plan for the Development of the University Forest", 
prepared in 1956, provide the foundation for much of the future 

70 



Compliments of 

FRANK B. POWELL 
LUMBER CO. 

ROLLA, MO. 

cognizant of the opportunities in marketing, and the marketing cur
riculum should have an enrollment of 100 students. 

Enrollment in the marketing curriculum can be expected to reach 
the predicted goal only through aggressive publicity and effort by 
the wood-using industries to inform young people of career opportuni
ties in the marketing of products made from wood and adequate 
counselling in the high schools. The cooperation of all wood-using and 
paper-products industries is solicited in this effort. 

Achievement of a satisfactory graduate program depends on a 
greatly expanded research program that provides funds for assistant
ships, scholarships in the Graduate School of the University, and fel
lowships granted by industry. Here again the assistance of industry 
is solicited. Individuals with an interest in forestry education can 
assist in a similar way. 

Expansion and greater continuity in the offering of short courses 
will be necessary as a faster pace in improved technology and develop
ment of new methods will make continuing education ever more im
portant in the future. 

Timber landowners and wood-using industries in the State would 
be done a disservice if, in the expansion of resident instruction and 
research, extension work were not expanded. The 175,000 owners of 
less than 100 acres of forest land each, aggregating approximately 
6lf2 milion acres, are not adequately served. A specialist in marketing 
wood products is particularly needed in order that lumber quality may 
be upgraded and manufacturing waste reduced. As this publication 
goes to press, approval has been given to the appointment of an exten-

73 



sion specialist in this field . A goal of five extension workers in forestry 
and wood products is not too ambitious to achieve by 1967. 

Present methods of financing forest research by the states are 
wholly inadequate. The problem is not unique to Missouri. It has a 
historical basis in the establishment of the regional federal forest 
experiment stations at a time when forestry education was young and 
had not included research as an important activity. Consequently, 
when forest research was activated in the agricultural experiment 
stations, one more field was added to a dozen or more already in 
operation. This meant splitting the pie into one more part which, 
with a late start of 15 to 20 years and a logical philosophy to not "rob 
Peter to pay Paul", means that forestry research is developing slowly. 
As recently as 1952, only one percent of the federal grants to state 
agricultural experiment stations went into forestry research. New 
sources of funds must be found if forest research by the University is 
to grow adequately in Missouri. 

How much of the foregoing will be reality in 1967? This will 
depend on the relative prosperity of the Nation (and especially that 
of the wood-using industries) during the next 10 years, the extent to 
which the people of Missouri desire a prosperous forest economy and 
a College of Forestry of excellence, and the extent to which the 
forestry profession is able to compete successfully with other profes
sions for the best talent that comes from the high schools. To achieve 
a forestry program of excellence will require the best efforts of the 
staff and the support of the forestry alumni, the numerous industries 
that rely on wood as a raw material in Missouri, the forest landowners, 
the various trade associations in the wood-products fields, agencies and 
associations interested in forestry and conservation, and all the citizens 
of Missouri. 

STATE BANK OF POPLAR BLUFF 
1 SOUTH MAIN STREET 

We are Interested in Our Community 

ROBERTS & GREEN 
HARDWARE- PAINTS- STOVES 

9th & Walnut Columbia, Mo. Dial Gl 3-7233 

SHERWIN-WILLIAMS PAINTS 
Poplar Bluff Missouri 

74 



DEVELOPMENT CONTINUES AT UNIVERSITY FOREST 
Facilities for instruction and research have been further developed 

at University Forest during the past year. As shown in the upper 
photo, the 30 x 80-foot planer-molder plant has been completed and 
another new building (right) contains a dry kiln and control room. 
Construction of these two buildings has resulted primarily through 
efforts to expand research with oak paneling. The kiln (lower left) 
will hold a 2000-board-foot charge. At lower right is seen the control 
assembly and boiler for operation of the kiln. 

75 



the continuing story of 

progress and development 

in the vast forest industry 

throughout the world! 

What lumber was ••• 
what lumber is ••• 
what lumber will be 

. . . authentically chronicled in THE TIMBERMAN each 
issue, revealing the many fascinating facets that combine 
to form one of the greatest of all industrial efforts. 

Your economic growth in your chosen field of endeavor 
can be materially assisted through constant contact with 
every phase of the giant forest industry . . . and you 
can best keep pace with its continuing story by reading 
THE TIMBERMAN regularly. 

Use it as your blueprint 
in building a better future 

EDGARP.HOENER 7~ TIMBERMAN 
publisher 

519 S.W. Park Avenue 

••• on international lumber journal, 
faithfully serving its field since I 899 

e PORTLAND 5, OREGON 

76 



OUR FACULTY AS STUDENTS DON'T SEE THEM (from 22) 
nutrition on the color and growth of redcedar seedlings and a report 
on the distribution of shortleaf pine in Missouri. 
RALPH MusBACH, Instructor: B.S.F., University of Missouri 

Mr. Musbach, a recent addition to the University of Missouri 
Forestry staff, has administrative responsibilities at the University 
Forest near Poplar Bluff. Working with other staff members, he also 
devotes much time to the installation and schedule maintenance 
required in various phases of research. 

Before joining the Forestry staff, Mr. Musbach was a member of 
the Missouri Conservation Commission. There he served as Assistant 
District Forester and District Forester from 1950 to 1956. 
ANDREW J. NAsH, Assistant Professor: B.A. and B.S.F., University of 

British Columbia; M.F., New York State College of Forestry 
The latest addition to the resident teaching staff is Mr. Nash, who 

came here in 1955, from Ottawa, Ontario. Before coming to Missouri, 
Mr. Nash was active in forestry work in Canada, working on research 
projects dealing with the application of photogrammetry to forestry, a 
field that is creating more interest all the time. 

Soon after Mr. Nash's arrival, his ability with a camera was dis
closed and he is frequently called upon to serve as "Official Photo
grapher" for the Department. 

Mr. Nash is working on a research project to determine growth 
and yield of Missouri's forests. A series of plots was established 
throughout the state in 1951 and remeasurement of these plots is 
scheduled every five years until sufficient data are collected. The first 
remeasurement was in the fall of 1956 and periodic reports will be 
issued after each remeasurement. 
J. MILFORD NICHOLS, Assistant Professor: B.S.F., Michigan State; M.S., 

University of Missouri 
Mr. Nichols has been stationed for the past few years at the Wel

don Spring Experimental Farm, near St. Louis. He is occupied with 

PARK1 S AUTO PORT 
Sales and Service 

Phone 381 Jet. 19-32-72 
SALEM ROUTE 5 MISSOURI 

CHAPMAN & DEWEY LUMBER CO. 
Since 1886 

MANUFACTURERS SOUTHERN HARDWOODS 

Flooring, Wooden Boxes and Box Shooks 

181 West Mallory Avenue Memphis 1, Tennessee 

77 



Eat and Enjoy 

BAMBY BREAD 

TOELLNER BAKING CO. 

POPLAR BLUFF MISSOURI 

HEWLETT'S WHOLESALE MEATS 

Poplar Bluff Missouri 

M. E. LEMING LUMBER COMPANY 
Incorporated 

Established 1 894 
CAPE GIRARDEAU, MISSOURI 

administering forestry activities on that area, including timber sales, 
problems of trespass, fire protection, and various lines of research. 

Mr. Nichols' research is centered around the development of more 
efficient methods of fire control. Along with this study of fire control 
methods, he has found time to work on a project dealing with the 
chemical control of sprouts. Mr. Nichols is a coauthor of publications 
on the above subject and, also, on oak establishment through direct 
seeding. 

W. J. O'NEIL, Associate Professor: B.S., Oregon State College 
Mr. O'Neil came to the University of Missouri from the U.S. 

Forest Service in 1952 on a temporary basis. He brought with him 35 
years of experience that provided a fine background for teaching 
courses in logging and milling, forest products, forest protection, and 
farm forestry. He became a permanent member of the Forestry Staff. 

Mr. O'Neil has published articles dealing with sawmill operations 
and the retail handling of lumber. As a member of the Sawrnilling 
Subcommittee of the Forest Products Research Society he has played 
a vital part in the preparation of a manual for sawmill owners entitled 
Handbook For SmaLl SawmiLl Operators. This book is an ASME 
Standard and will be available in the very near future . 
LEE K. PAULSELL, Assistant Professor: B.S. and M.S., University of 

Missouri 
Mr. Paulsell, a native Missourian, first served with the Depart

ment of Forestry in its early activities on the Weldon Spring Experi
mental Farm. After an interval of two years in private forestry in 
southeast Missouri, he returned to the Department staff as resident 

78 



forester on the University Forest and was responsible for the admin
istration and research program on that area. 

In 1956 he was transferred to the Columbia staff and is now 
devoting full time to several research projects. His research includes 
the improvement of low-quality, understocked hardwood stands; the 
pruning of oak; the effects of fire, decay, and defect; and the conver
sion of low-quality hardwood stands to conifers. Cutting-methods 
studies are also a part of his work. 

Mr. Paulsell devotes part of his time to the marketing phases of 
the Christmas tree research and to the project concerned with the 
development, production and marketing of hardwood paneling. 

A past-president of the Missouri Forestry Alumni Association, he 
now serves as editor of "The Missouri Forestry Alumni News." 
R. BRooKs PoLK, Assistant Professor: B.S.F., University of Florida; 

M. F., University of Montana 
Mr. Polk came to the University of Missouri in September, 1949, 

as an Instructor in Forestry Two years prior to his arrival at Missouri, 
Mr. Polk had taught at Alabama Polytechnic Institute. 

Since his arrival at the University of Missouri, Mr. Polk has 
devoted a sizeable portion of his time to research in forestation, Christ
mas tree culture, and Christmas tree marketing. In the forestation and 
Christmas tree culture projects, he is working primarily with planta
tion establishment techniques, species adaptability, and tree improve
ment studies. A recent production that largely can be credited to Mr. 
Polk is Missouri Agricultural Experiment Station Film No. 4, a 21-
minute motion picture (in color) entitled Cash and Conservation with 

ROBERTS-JUDSON 
LUMBER COMPANY 

Established 1914 

Complete Line of Builders Supplies and Materials 

Operating Yards at 

Cuba and Salem, Missouri 

79 



Christmas Trees. He coauthored the script, directed the shooting, and 
portrayed one of the roles. 

Mr. Polk works closely with forestry students in their extracurri
cular activities, particularly as faculty advisor to the Forestry Club and 
as editorial advisor to the Missouri Log staff. 

RICHARD C. SMITH, Professor: B.S.F. and M.S.F., University of Minne
sota; D. F ., Duke University 

Dr. Smith came to the University of Missouri in February, 1947, to 
join the, then, Department of Horticulture and Forestry. Upon the 
formation of the Department of Forestry, Dr. Smith automatically 
became a member. 

In 1948 Dr. Smith began a leave of absence for one and a half years 
to work on his doctorate under a Union Bag and Paper Corporation 
Fellowship. 

Since then Dr. Smith has directed his research efforts to economics 
of forest management with an emphasis on the harvesting of farm
woodland timber. Dr. Smith's publications have included suggestions 
on the proper marketing of farm-woodland products, a directory of 
wood-using industries in Missouri, and a report on the taxation of 
forest lands in southern Missouri. 

Along with the previous interests, Dr. Smith made a contribution 
to the Forestry Handbook, assembled and edited by the Society of 
American Foresters. As a member of the Committee for Review of the 
Research and Education Program of the College of Agriculture, Agri-

W. H. Powell Lumber Co. 
"We Serve the Ozarks" 

Main Office at St. James, Missouri 

ST. JAMES, MO. 

SULLIVAN, MO. 

ST. CLAIR, MO. 

Yards at 

80 

PACIFIC, MO. 

HOUSE SPRINGS, MO. 

STURM VILLE, 
(Hwy. 21 at Hwy. 141.) 



CARCO EQUIPMENT FITS 
SUSTAINED YIELD LOGGING . • • 

foRESTERS have found a Carco 
winch with Carco crawler or rubber
tired arch and tractor the most versa
tile rig in the woods for harvesting 
and conserving timber. That's true 
on tree farms or elsewhere, whether 
you're clear cutting or selective log
ging. Because of its great maneuvera
bility, this smooth-working tractor 
equipment operates with minimum 
damage to standing trees and mini
mum expense for access roads. It effi
ciently and economically bunches and 
yards large or small timber. It reaches 
out for isolated logs and winches them 
in from inaccessible spots. 

WINCHES FOR All 

Wherever you may practice forestry, 
you'll find Carco winches and arches 
used by leading loggers and sold and 
serviced by prominent tractor dealers. 
You'll find, too, that Carco logging 
equipment is rugged and dependable 
with unusual staying power. 

PACIFIC CAR AND FOUNDRY COM

PANY, Renton, Washington, and Frank
lin Park, Illinois. 

INDUSTRIAL TRACTORS 



culture Library Committee, and the Student Petition Committee, Dr. 
Smith has done much to further better student-teacher relations. 

R. H. WESTVELD, Professor: B.S., Michigan State University; M.F., 
Yale University; Ph.D., Michigan State University 

Dr. Westveld, Chairman of the Department of Forestry, came to 
the University of Missouri in 1947 to develop a 4-year forestry curri
culum and to expand forestry research The job was a big one, but the 
Department is now functioning as a precision piece of machinery. 

Even though Dr. W estveld is the chief administrator of the For
estry Department, he has found time to revise his two texts, .Applied 
Silviculture in the United States and Forestry in Farm Management. 
At present, Dr. W estveld is serving an Chairman of the Council of 
Forestry School Executives and was Secretary of the same during the 
1955-56 school year. 

Dr. W estveld is in demand as a guest speaker and has appeared in 
this capacity on various porgrams concerned with forestry and allied 
industries. These speaking appearances have included meetings spon
sored by the Society of American Foresters, Associated Cooperage 
Industries of America, Railway Tie Association, and the Forest Farm
ers Association Cooperative. 

Dr. Westveld's time is chiefly absorbed by co-ordinating the activi
ties of the Forestry Department toward the ultimate goal-an efficient 
instructional system. 

MILL IRON AND SUPPLY 
GENERAL HARDWARE 

425 S. Broadway- Ph. 2628 

Compliments of 

Poplar Bluff, Mo. 

ROBERTS PLUMBING & HEATING 
315 No. Broadway Telephone 2517 

POPLAR BLUFF, MISSOURI 

Barnes Grocer Co. 
Poplar Bluff, Mo. 

82 



HIGHWAY 67 PLANING MILL 
Dealers in Cypress, Pine, and Hardwood 

HIGHWAY 67 SOUTH POPLAR BLUFF, MO. 

CHAS. C. MEEK LUMBER COMPANY 

Poplar Bluff 
"C MEEK" for Lumber 

McKIM MILL SUPPLIES 
AND SAW REPAIRS 

Poplar Bluff, Missouri 

We have the best stock of saws and supplies 
and the best Saw Repair Shop in Missouri 

Missouri 

Highway 67 So. P.O. Box 157 Poplar Bluff, Missouri 

MIDWEST WALNUT COMPANY 
Willow Springs, Missouri 

Springfield, Missouri Council Bluffs, Iowa 

We Buy Walnut Timber, Logs, 

Lumber and Squares 

FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION 

CONTACT ANY OF THE ABOVE OFFICES 

83 



-Nelson F. Rogers 

Foresters Study Christmas Tree Plantings 

On November 9, 1956, the Forestry Department played host to the 
Karkhagne Club, an organization of Missouri foresters and forest land
owners. The subject of the meeting was "Growing and Marketing 
Christmas Trees." In an afternoon field program at the Ashland Wild
life Area and Arboretum, experimental plantings were used to demon
strate various factors that control quality in a Christmas tree crop. 
This included a discussion led by Professor R. B. Polk (above) on 
apparent biological and silvicultural relationships to damage by the 
pine tip moth. 

The field trip was followed by a dinner at the Memorial Student 
Union. An evening session included the showing of an edited work 
film to a Christmas tree motion picture, later released by the Missouri 
Agricultural Experiment Station. 

LOOK TO 
Forrest Keeling Nursery's 

"PLANTLAND" 
for 

• FOREST A TION STOCK 
• WINDBREAK STOCK 
• QUALITY MULTIFLORA ROSE 
• CHOICE ORNAMENTALS 

FORREST KEELING NURSERY 
Hugh Stevenson, Pres. 

84 

Elsberry, Mo. 



Compliments of 

Ranch Motel 
Highway 32 & 72 West 

Salem, Mo. 

Swimming Pool - Dining Room & Bar 

HOLLINGSHEAD LUMBER CO. 
SALEM, MISSOURI 

Hardwood Building Material, Pallet Lumber, Crating Lumber, 
any species or dimensions 

Compliments of 

FORBRIDGE FEED & PRODUCE 
Poplar Bluff -Purina Chows-
5th & Henderson 

Compliments of 

The Ozark 

Missouri 
Tel. 2423 

Oak Flooring Co. 
BISMARCK, MISSOURI 

85 



Compliments of 

NU-WAY LUMBER CO. 
6th and Walnut Columbia, Mo. 

Columbia Auto Parts, Columbia, Mo. 
"GENUINE REPLACEMENT PARTS" 

Auto Parts Co. 
Boonville, Mo. 

Auto Parts Co. 
Montgomery City, Mo. 

Auto Parts Co. 
Marshall, Mo. 

Complimeri~s of 

BUTLER COUNTY OIL COMPANY 
Poplar Bluff 

"Keep Missouri Green" 

Missouri 

5fte LaPierre-Sawyer JJandle Compan~ 
MANUFACTURERS OF HICKORY TOOL HANDLES 

Jackson, Missouri 

MELTON 1 S GROCERIES 
GROCERIES- FRESH MEATS 

Free Delivery - Phone 4503 

Poplar Bluff, Missouri 

86 



BOONE COUNTY BURNS 

FORESTRY STUDENTS have responded in recent months to several 
distress calls for help in fighting local forest fires. Loyd Collett, 

staff photographer, obtained the above scenes while on a 500-acre fire 
near Englewood. Experimental planting on the Ashland Wildlife Area 
and Aboretum were destroyed or severly damaged by another fire. 
Since acquisition in 1954 of the 80-acre Schnabel Arboretum and 
Demonstration Woods, two wildfires have damaged that tract, thus 
discouraging the undertaking of any serious work there. These are 
but examples of a pox-like threat that infests the Boone County land
scape during any dry period. 

Most such burns result from the dubious practice of pasture 
burning. Fires are set with little regard for the interests of adjacent 
landowners. Hardly any consideration is given to such hazardous 
factors as wind, low humidity, and low moisture content of prospective 
fuel. As a result, the potential of forestry and other forms of land use 
is sharply reduced. The inclusion of Boone County in a fire protection 
district seems long overdue. 

COOPER FURNITURE & LUMBER CO. 
Established 1888 

Steelville Missouri 

87 



INDEX OF ADVERTISERS 

Allis-Chalmers ------------------------------------ 71 
Bank of Poplar Bluff ------------------------ 62 
Barnes Grocer Co. ---------------------------- 82 
Baumgart Motor Co. ------------------------ 61 
Bowling Lumber Co. ------------------------ 61 
Busby Frozen Foods, Inc. -- -----------·-- 59 
Butler County Oil Co. --··········-··-·----- 86 

Chapman & Dewey Lumber Co. ____ 77 
Coca-Cola Bottling Company of 

Poplar Bluff --------------------···-·------·---- _ 57 
Columbia Auto Parts -------·------·--------- 86 
Cooper Furniture & Lumber Co. ___ 87 

Daily American Republic ····-······----- 57 
Dorn-Cloney ------------·---·-------------···-··---- 59 

Electric Steel Foundry Co. ------·----- 64 

Forbridge Feed & Produce --·--------- 85 
Forest Products, Inc. ---------·----·--------- 62 
Forestry Suppliers, Inc. .................... 58 
Forrest Keeling Nursery --------·--------- 84 
Fritschle, Charles R. ------·--·---------------- 63 

Gerlinger Carrier Co. -------···-------------- 51 
Griffin Service Station ---·---------------- 58 
Gross & Janes Co. --·--··------···-------------- 69 

Hays Hardware Co. ___ -----··········--------- 58 
Hewlett's Wholesale Meats ............ 78 
Highway 67 Planing Mill ····---- ---------- 83 
Hollingshead Lumber Co. ---------------- 85 

Kneibert Clinic -------·--·-·····---·---------·--·-- 49 

La Crosse Lumber Co. ---·····----·--------- 58 
LaPierre-Sawyer Handle Co, The 86 
Leming, M. E., Lumber Co . ............ 78 
Long-Bell Division, International 

Paper Co. ---------------·--·-··········------------ 66 

McKim Mill Supplies ---·····---------------- 83 
Meek, Chas. C., Lumber Co. -···-------- 83 
Melton's Groceries .............................. 86 

Metz Lumber Co. -----------------------·-------- 86 
Midwest Walnut Co. ······-----------·------ 83 
Mill Iron and Supply ----·---------··-------- 82 
Missouri Store, The --------------·------·------ 61 
Moss, T. J., Tie Co. -------------······--------- 55 

Neukomms Men's Apparel -------------- 63 
Nu-Way Lumber Co. ------------------------ 86 . 

Ozark Oak Flooring Co., The ________ 85 

Pacific Car and Foundry Co. ________ 81 

Park's Auto Port -------·····-------------------- 77 
Powell, Frank B., Lumber Co. -------- 73 
Powell, W. H., Lumber Co. -----·------ 80 

Ranch Motel -----· --------------·-··········· ........ 85 
Roberts & Green Hardware ____________ 74 
Roberts-Judson Lumber Co. ________ 79 
Roberts Plumbing & Heating ________ 82 
Robertson, Jess, Contractor 

& Builder ............ __ ------· .... ............ 57 
Robinson, E. C., Lumber Co. ________ 65 

Rogers Theatres, Inc. ----··-------··········--- 49 

Seybold Drug Co. -----·············------------ 62 
Sherwin-Williams Paints ··········------ 74 
Southland Paper Mills, Inc. --·--------- 60 
South Side Div., Inc., St. Louis 

Conservation Fed. of Missouri __ 52 
Stanley Cleaners and Laundry ______ 62 
State Bank of Poplar Bluff ............ 74 
Stem, Chester B., Inc. ...................... 68 

Thilman Electric Co. ------------------------ 62 
Timberman, The ··-------------------------------- 76 
Todd's General Store ----------··-·---------- 57 
Toellner Baking Co. . ........ : ________________ 78 

University Book Store -------------········· 59 

Waukeeka Village Dining Room .... 52 
Whitener & Eichelberger 

Motor Sales --------------·--------------······· 52 
Wilkerson Nursery ----------------············ 58 


	log1957p0000a
	log1957p0000b
	log1957p0001
	log1957p0002
	log1957p0003
	log1957p0004
	log1957p0005
	log1957p0006
	log1957p0007
	log1957p0008
	log1957p0009
	log1957p0010
	log1957p0011
	log1957p0012
	log1957p0013
	log1957p0014
	log1957p0015
	log1957p0016
	log1957p0017
	log1957p0018
	log1957p0019
	log1957p0020
	log1957p0021
	log1957p0022
	log1957p0023
	log1957p0024
	log1957p0025
	log1957p0026
	log1957p0027
	log1957p0028
	log1957p0029
	log1957p0030
	log1957p0031
	log1957p0032
	log1957p0033
	log1957p0034
	log1957p0035
	log1957p0036
	log1957p0037
	log1957p0038
	log1957p0039
	log1957p0040
	log1957p0041
	log1957p0042
	log1957p0043
	log1957p0044
	log1957p0045
	log1957p0046
	log1957p0047
	log1957p0048
	log1957p0049
	log1957p0050
	log1957p0051
	log1957p0052
	log1957p0053
	log1957p0054
	log1957p0055
	log1957p0056
	log1957p0057
	log1957p0058
	log1957p0059
	log1957p0060
	log1957p0061
	log1957p0062
	log1957p0063
	log1957p0064
	log1957p0065
	log1957p0066
	log1957p0067
	log1957p0068
	log1957p0069
	log1957p0070
	log1957p0073
	log1957p0074
	log1957p0075
	log1957p0076
	log1957p0077
	log1957p0078
	log1957p0079
	log1957p0080
	log1957p0081
	log1957p0082
	log1957p0083
	log1957p0084
	log1957p0085
	log1957p0086
	log1957p0087
	log1957p0088



